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MEMBERS 

 

 
District 1 

TODD CULPEPPER 

P. O. Box 323 

Quitman, LA. 71268 

(318) 259-4184 (Work) 

(318) 243-1084 

 

 

District 2 

LEWIS CHATHAM 

1575 Mariah Road 

Chatham, LA. 71226 

(318) 235-0254 

 

 

District 3 

AMY C. MAGEE 

2332 Walker Road 

Jonesboro, LA. 71251 

(318) 235-0002 

 

 

District 4 

JOHN W MCCARTY 

2766 Hwy 155 

Quitman, LA 71268 

(318) 259-9694 

 

 

District 5 

TARNESHALA COWANS 

598 Beech Springs Road 

Jonesboro, LA. 71251 

(318) 475-0893 

 

 

District 6 

REGINA H. ROWE 

159 Hughes Rd. 

Jonesboro, LA 71251 

(318) 259-7923 

 

 

District 7 

LYNN TREADWAY 

505 Fifth Street 

Jonesboro, LA 71251 

(318) 259-7673 

(318) 680-8510 

Notice Posted:   Thursday, October 8, 2020, 3:00 PM 
    October 12, 2020 Regular Meeting 
 

MEETING DATE:  Monday, October 12, 2020 
MEETING TIME:  5:30 PM 
PLACE OF MEETING: Dr. Charles H. Garrett Community Center 

182 Industrial Drive 
Jonesboro, LA 71251 

AGENDA: 
Call to Order 
Invocation & Pledge of Allegiance 
Public Comments 
 

1. Certificates of Recognition 
2. Consider and act on adopting a Proclamation for Volunteer Efforts 
 

Approve Minutes 
3. Adopt the minutes of the September 14th Regular Meeting, and September 14th, September 

23rd, and October 5th Jury Meetings, monthly purchase orders, and the payment of all bills 
 

Approve Committee Reports: 
Operations Committee 
4. Adopt the minutes of the September 23rd Operations Committee Meeting 
5. Consider and act on authorizing the clearing and fencing of the Pardue Loop property 
6. Consider and act on authorizing overtime as needed for the Solid Waste Department for 

grinding debris 
7. Consider and act on authorizing Darrell Avery to research land purchase options 
8. Consider and act on authorizing a grant request for Solid Waste equipment 
9. Consider and act on recommendation to hold a public hearing for the following roads: 

     a.  Bob Watkins Road - adjust where Parish maintenance ends 
     b.  Bryant Road - adjust where Parish maintenance ends 
     c.  Fails Road - adjust where Parish maintenance ends 
     d.  Folks Road - adjust where Parish maintenance ends 
     e.  Go Thru Road - hear comments on how the road serves the public 
     f.  Into Road - remove the road as requested by the property owner 
     g.  Palmer Road - adjust where Parish maintenance ends 
     h.  Preacher Martin Road - adjust where Parish maintenance ends 
     i.  Womack-Otwell Road - hear comments on how the road serves the public 

 

Finance Committee 
10. Adopt the minutes of the September 24th Finance Committee Meeting 
11. Consider and act on accepting the low bid of $4,500 from Southern Air Conditioning for an 

a/c unit in the Coroner's Office 
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12. Consider and act on 2020 budget amendments 
 

Project Committee 
13. Adopt the minutes of the October 7th Project Committee Meeting 
14. Consider and act on purchasing 9.9 acres at the appraised value of $44,500 plus closing costs 

and authorize a new survey and legal description 
15. Consider and act on authorizing the President to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement 

with the Jackson Parish Hospital to split the costs of 9.9 acres of land 
16. Consider and act on the new building to be named the "Jackson Parish Police Jury 

Administrative Building" 
17. Consider and act on the new interior meeting rooms to be named "The Sunshine Room" and 

the "Nathaniel Zeno Meeting Room"  
  

Management Reports 
18. September 2020 Road Superintendent Report - Mr. Jody Stuckey 

     a. Accept the September 2020 Emergency/Off-Schedule Report 
19. September 2020 Solid Waste Superintendent Report - Mr. Robin Sessions 
20. September 2020 O.E.P. Report - Mr. Mark Treadway 
21. September 2020 Maintenance Report - Mr. Robert "Bubba" Anderson 
22. September 2020 Financial Report and discussion of budget vs. actual - Ms. Gina Thomas 
  

Other Business 
23. September 2020 Engineering Report - Mr. Paul Riley 

     a. 2021 - 2023 Road Priority Lists presented 
24. Consider and act on approving the annual bridge certification and authorize the President to 

sign the “Official Listing of Off-System Bridges” (Roll Call Vote) 
25. Consider and act on adopting the 2020 Parish Transportation Fund Certification (Roll Call 

Vote) 
26. Consider and act on Parish board appointments 

     a.  Re-appoint Alton Fallin to the District 2 Fire Board (2-year term ending 12/31/22) 
     b.  Re-appoint Mack Williams to the District 2 Fire Board (2-year term ending 12/31/22) 
     c.  Re-appoint Terrance Blankenship to the Jonesboro Fire Board (2-yr. term - 12/31/22) 
     d.  Re-appoint Wilda Smith to the Heritage Museum Board (5-yr. term ending 12/31/26) 
     d.  Accept the resignation of Vickie Pace from the Watershed District Board 

27. Consider and act on request for temporary right of way  
  

Announcements & Notifications 
Juror Comments 
Adjourn 
 

Gina M. Thomas, Secretary-Treasurer    
Jackson Parish Police Jury      
500 E. Court Street, Room 301, Jonesboro, LA. 71251  
(318) 259-2361 extension 3     
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                      VOLUNTEER APPRECIATION DAY 

WHEREAS, since the early days of our nation, volunteers have played a vital 

role in our greatest challenges and triumphs.  Volunteer service, whether in 

times of war or peace is integral in addressing community issues and helps to 

unite us around a common purpose while still addressing critical needs.  

WHEREAS, Hurricane Laura made landfall near Cameron, Louisiana on 

Thursday, August 27, 2020; and in her aftermath, the residents of Jackson Parish 

found their communities in a ‘state of emergency’. The health and well-being of 

our families, friends, and neighbors which are critical to the continued vitality 

and prosperity of our parish was threatened. 

WHEREAS, our Houses of Worship, our local businesses and our citizens 

have been dedicated to enriching our towns and villages for decades and have 

worked hard to make Jackson Parish a better place for everyone.  These 

individuals understand that citizen volunteers are critical to the community.  

WHEREAS, the residents of Jackson Parish were able to depend on these 

volunteers to use their unique knowledge and awareness of the needs in their 

communities to combine their assets and resources to render an invaluable 

service during the Jackson Parish Recovery. 

WHEREAS, these selfless volunteers were comprised of our businesses, 

our faith-based organizations, and our citizens. They demonstrated commitment 

through their tireless service.  They showed compassion by providing for their 

neighbors and friends.  And dedication through passionate involvement and 

contributions to the overall success of the Jackson Parish Recovery.   

WHEREAS, it is important to recognize those who give of themselves for the 

betterment of their communities, the Jackson Parish Police Jury considers it 

necessary and proper to highlight those individuals from our businesses, Houses 

of Worship and citizens for their unwavering support during this critical time.  

THEREFORE, the Jackson Parish Police Jury has set aside a day for citizen 

volunteer service to honor these volunteers, “who through their shared 

commitment to community service” ,encourage hope, promote benevolence, 

demonstrate compassion, and strengthen bonds in the Jackson Parish Community. 

We call upon the citizens of Jackson Parish, as you engage in your activities of 

service, to use your knowledge, skills, ideas, and creativity to honor, advocate 

for, and bring awareness to Volunteerism. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED 

 

VOLUNTEER APPRECIATION DAY  

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2020  

 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET  
MY HAND AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF 
THE JACKSON PARISH POLICE JURY TO BE  
AFFIXED TO IT AT THE PARISH SEAT  
IN JONESBORO THIS 12TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020. 

 

___________________________ 
AMY MAGEE, PRESIDENT 
JACKSON PARISH POLICE JURY 
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September 14, 2020 Regular Meeting Minutes 1 

September 14, 2020 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

www.jacksonparishpolicejury.org 
 
The Jackson Parish Police Jury met in regular session on Monday, September 14, 2020 at 5:30 PM in the Dr. 
Charles H. Garrett Community Center, 182 Industrial Drive, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members Present: Mr. Todd 
Culpepper, Mr. Lewis Chatham, Ms. Amy Magee, Mr. John McCarty, Ms. Regina Rowe, Ms. Tarneshala Cowans, 
and Mr. Lynn Treadway.  Absent: none. 
 
The President, Ms. Amy Magee, called the meeting to order.  Mr. McCarty gave the invocation and Mr. Chatham 
led in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
The President recognized Ms. Yumeka Washington and invited her to address the Jury. 
 
There were no public comments. 
 
The President convened the 2020 Tax Board of Review.  Mr. Glen Kirkland, Jackson Parish Tax Assessor, presented 
the appeals. 
 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Ms. Magee to uphold the 2020 assessments as presented by the Tax Assessor 
and to deny the changes to the 2020 tax roll as requested by: 

• Regency Intrastate Gas, LLC 

• Range Resources, LLC 
and to affirm and accept the 2020 tax roll assessment as presented by the Jackson Parish Tax Assessor. 
A roll call vote was taken: 

District 1 – Yea, District 2 – Yea, District 3 – Yea, District 4 – Yea, District 5 – Yea, District 6 – Yea, District 7 – Yea 
Yeas:  7 

Nays:  0 

Absent:  0 

Abstaining: 0 

Motion carried.   

 
The President moved to the approval of minutes. 
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Ms. Cowans to adopt the minutes of the August 10th, 30th, and September 3rd 
Jury Meetings, monthly purchase orders, and the payment of all bills.  Motion carried.   
 
The President moved to Committee Reports. 
 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Mr. McCarty to adopt the following minutes from the August 10th Finance 
Committee meeting.  Motion carried. 
 

Finance Committee 
August 10, 2020 

 
The Finance Committee met Monday, August 10, 2020 at 12:00 PM in the Police Jury Meeting Room of the 
Jackson Parish Courthouse, 500 E. Court Street, Room 301, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members present:   Mr. 
John McCarty and Ms. Tarneshala Cowans.  Absent: Mr. Todd Culpepper.  Also Present: Mr. Lewis 
Chatham. 

 
The meeting was called to order by Mr. McCarty.  Mr. McCarty gave the invocation and Ms. Cowans led in 
the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
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There were no public comments. 

 
Mr. McCarty recognized Mr. Glen Kirkland, Tax Assessor and invited him to explain the 2020 millage 
adoption rates.  The Committee discussed the adjusted rates. 

 
Motion Ms. Cowans, seconded Mr. McCarty to recommend the Jury adopt the following 2020 millage 
rates: 

o General Alimony 5.39 
o Roads & Bridges 5.23 
o Roads, Asphalt, Paving 4.55 
o Recreation District 4.63 
o Heath Unit  0.80 
o Library & Bookmobile 4.90 

Motion carried. 
 

Motion Ms. Cowans, seconded Mr. McCarty to adjourn.  Motion carried.   
 
Motion Ms. Rowe, seconded Ms. Cowans to adopt the following minutes from the August 20th Veterans 
Committee meeting.  Motion carried. 
 

Veterans Committee 
August 20, 2020 

 
The Veterans Committee met Thursday, August 20, 2020 at 12:00 PM in the Police Jury Meeting Room of 
the Jackson Parish Courthouse, 500 E. Court Street, Room 301, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members present:   
Mr. Lewis Chatham, Ms. Tarneshala Cowans, and Ms. Regina Rowe.  Absent: none.   
 
The meeting was called to order by the Chair, Mr. Chatham.  Ms. Cowans gave the invocation and Ms. 
Rowe led in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
There were no public comments. 
 
The Chair opened the floor for discussion of the 2020 Veterans event. 
The Committee discussed the event date, food options, program, and recognition of Veterans.  They 
discussed the difficulty planning the event amidst the Coronavirus pandemic.   
The Committee asked the Secretary-Treasurer to try to compile a list of local veterans.  The Committee 
stated that they would like to provide a breakfast service. 
 
Mr. Chatham stated the Committee would meet again in September to make decisions on the items 
discussed. 
 
Motion Ms. Rowe, seconded Ms. Cowans to adjourn.  Motion carried. 

 
Motion Ms. Cowans, seconded Mr. Chatham to adopt the following minutes from the August 21st Operations 
Committee meeting.  Motion carried. 
 

Operations Committee 
August 21, 2020 

 
The Operations Committee met Friday, August 21, 2020 at 12:00 PM in the Police Jury Meeting Room of 
the Jackson Parish Courthouse, 500 E. Court Street, Room 301, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members present:   
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Ms. Amy Magee, Mr. Lewis Chatham, and Mr. Lynn Treadway.  Absent: none.   Also in attendance: Mr. 
John McCarty, Mr. Jody Stuckey, Road Superintendent, Mr. Robin Sessions, Solid Waste Superintendent, 
and Mr. Paul Riley, Engineer. 

 
The meeting was called to order by the Chair, Ms. Magee.  Mr. Treadway gave the invocation and Mr. 
Chatham led in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.   

 
There being no public comments, the Chair moved on to agenda items. 

 
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to amend the agenda to include discussion and 
recommendation to the letter of request from the school board.  Motion carried unanimously and the item 
was added to #6.   

 
The Chair moved item #7 to the top of the agenda. 
Mr. Sessions gave an update on the status of the Solid Waste Department and discussed the closure of the 
recycle program and the state of personnel.  The Committee discussed commercial pickup and dumping 
throughout the parish.   
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury send a letter to the known 
commercial businesses notifying them that they cannot dump commercial garbage at the bin sites.  
Motion carried. 

 
The Chair moved to item #1. 
Mr. Riley presented the cost estimate to have the Road Department perform the repair work on Shalimar 
Road for $42,000.  
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury authorize the Road Department to 
schedule and perform the repair work on Shalimar Road.  Motion carried. 

 
Mr. Riley presented the cost estimate to have the Road Department perform the repair work on Rosco 
Road for $75,000.  
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury authorize the Road Department to 
schedule and perform the repair work on Rosco Road.  Motion carried. 

 
Mr. Riley presented the cost estimate to have the Road Department perform the repair work on Hatten 
Road for $10,690.40.  
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury authorize the Road Department to 
schedule and perform the repair work on Hatten Road.  Motion carried. 

 
The Chair clarified that all three estimated repairs would need to go through the Finance Committee for 
budget amendments.   

 
The Committee discussed the planned work on Harris Loop. 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury perform the work as originally 
planned on the asphalt maintenance schedule vs. the changes from the last Committee meeting.  Motion 
carried. 

 
Mr. Riley discussed the progress for reviewing roads for revocation from the parish road system.  The 
Committee requested that he present 10 roads at one time for review with the understanding that the 
studies would continue and go through all districts.     

 
Mr. Stuckey presented an update on the new drainage crew and the asphalt repairs and maintenance 
schedule.  He discussed the recent new hires and the evaluation process.  He presented the Committee 
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with the reports from DOTD on bridge inspections.  The Committee discussed the new bridge inspections 
and ratings.   

 
The Secretary-Treasurer presented the update for the Maintenance Department and discussed the 
pressure washing at the Health Unit and Community Center.  She detailed the electronic work order 
program proposal and gave an update on the Maintenance staff and current vacancy.   

 
The Committee reviewed the letter of request from the School Board to perform repairs at the Quitman 
High School parking lot.  They discussed that this project would not take precedence over the scheduled 
work for the Road Department.  Mr. Stuckey stated that after they completed asphalt maintenance they 
would return to their major asphalt repair sites and then start special projects from the Jury and municipal 
appropriations.  He estimated that it would take one week to complete the requested work and that it 
would have to be when school was out on break.   
The Committee deferred the request to the Business Session.   

 
The Secretary-Treasurer updated the Committee with the planned work at the Industrial Drive office 
building and the submission for CARES Act reimbursements.   

 
Mr. Stuckey asked for clarification on the scheduled work on Garner Road and asked for permission to 
carry the repairs to the end of the road.  Mr. Riley stated that it had likely been a mis-print and the 
intention was for the repairs to extend to the end of the road.   

 
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to adjourn.  Motion carried.   

 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Mr. Treadway to approve the recommended road repairs on Shalimar Road to 
be completed by the Parish Road Department.  Motion carried. 
 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Mr. Chatham to approve the recommended road repairs on Hatten Road to be 
completed by the Parish Road Department.  Motion carried. 
 
Motion Mr. McCarty, seconded Mr. Chatham to approve the recommended road repairs on Rosco Road to be 
completed by the Parish Road Department.  Motion carried. 
 
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Culpepper to accept the quote of $28,939.10 from Co-Heir Drainage 
Products for a culvert and gasket for the repairs on Rosco Road.  Motion carried.   
 
The President called for monthly management reports.   
 
Mr. Jody Stucky, Road Department Superintendent, gave the August 2020 Road report noting that $30,213.91 had 
been spent on emergency call-outs/off-schedule work, primarily due to Hurricane Laura.  He reviewed the work 
performed by the asphalt crew discussed the work performed by the Road Department to clear the Parish roads 
of storm debris after Hurricane Laura.  Mr. Chatham asked that the Operator on the asphalt machine utilize the 
umbrella coverage during the day to protect from the heat.     
Motion Ms. Cowans, seconded Mr. Treadway to accept the August 2020 emergency/off-schedule reports.  Motion 
carried. 
 
The August 2020 Solid Waste report was available for review in the Jury packets. 
 
The President notified the Jury that the OEP Director had been called to Baton Rouge and that he would give a full 
report on Hurricane Laura at the next meeting.   
 
The August 2020 Maintenance report was available for review in the Jury packets. 
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Ms. Gina Thomas, Secretary-Treasurer, presented the August 2020 Financial Report highlighting the actual vs. 
budget comparisons for all funds.  She discussed the outstanding revenues and expenses and gave an update on 
the contracts and RFPs for storm debris removal.   
 
The President moved on to Other Business. 
 
The Jury reviewed the upcoming Parish Board expirations.  The President asked the Jury to review their 
nominations. 
 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Ms. Rowe to adopt the following resolution to adopt the Jackson Parish Multi-
Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan.  Motion carried.   
 

RESOLUTION 
 
BE IT RESOLVED,  by the Jackson Parish Police Jury, Jonesboro, Louisiana in legal session convened that  
 
WHERAS,  the Jackson Parish Police Jury adopts the Jackson Parish Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard 

Mitigation Plan Update. 
 
WHEREAS,  the people and leaders residing within Jackson Parish recognize the threat that natural 

and man-made hazards pose to people and property; and 
 
WHEREAS,  undertaking hazard mitigation actions before disasters occur will reduce the potential for 

harm to people and property and save taxpayer dollars; and 
 
WHEREAS,  an adopted all-hazard mitigation plan is required as a condition of future grant funding for 

mitigation projects; and 
 
WHEREAS,  the Jackson Parish Police Jury participated jointly in the planning process with the other 

units of local government within Jackson Parish to prepare a multi-jurisdictional hazard 
mitigation plan. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson Parish Police Jury hereby adopts the Jackson Parish Multi-
Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update as the official plan.  
 
   The recorded vote thereon being as follows: 
   YEAS:   7 
   NAYS:  0 
   ABSENT: 0  
   ABSTAIN: 0 
 

This resolution was declared adopted September 14, 2020. 
 
         ATTEST: 
          
          /s/  Amy Magee   
         Ms. Amy Magee 
         President 
 
The President announced that the Jury would like to issue Certificates of Appreciation and a Proclamation 
acknowledging the hard work, dedication, and commitment of the people that assisted, worked, and volunteered 
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in Jackson Parish after Hurricane Laura.  A list was presented to the Jury to review and the President announced 
that they would be given out at the next Jury Meeting. 
 
The President opened the floor for announcements and notifications. 
The Secretary-Treasurer announced the winners of the RFPs as follows: 

• RFP 01-09082020: Debris Removal – Graham County Land Company 

• RFP 02-09082020: Debris Management and Monitoring – Volkert, Inc. 

• RFP 03-090802020: Disaster Recovery Consulting – AG Witt 
 
The President asked that the Jury encourage the municipalities that had not done so, to review and pass the 
resolution adopting the Jackson Parish Hazard Mitigation Plan. 
 
The President opened the floor to Juror Comments. 
 
The President called for the adjournment of the meeting. 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Mr. Treadway to adjourn.  Motion carried.  
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September 14, 2020 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

www.jacksonparishpolicejury.org 
 

The Jackson Parish Police Jury met in Special Session, Monday, September 14, 2020 at 6:00 PM in the 
Courtroom of the Jackson Parish Courthouse, 500 E. Court Street, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members 
present: Mr. Todd Culpepper, Mr. Lewis Chatham, Ms. Amy Magee, Mr. John McCarty, Ms. Tarneshala 
Cowans, Ms. Regina Rowe, and Mr. Lynn Treadway.  Absent: none.  Also present: Mr. John Morgan, 
Jackson Parish Hospital CEO. 
 
The meeting was called to order by the President, Ms. Magee.   
 
There were no public comments. 
 
Motion Ms. Cowans, seconded Mr. Chatham to enter into Executive Session to discuss the negotiations 
for the hospital drainage project.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Mr. Treadway to return to Open Session with no action being taken.  
Motion carried.   
 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to authorize attorney Bill Carter to make a counter-offer 
expiring on September 30th.  Motion carried.   
 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Ms. Rowe to adjourn.  Motion carried.   

- Page 10 -

http://www.jacksonparishpolicejury.org/


September 23, 2020 Special Meeting Minutes 1 

September 23, 2020 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

www.jacksonparishpolicejury.org 
 

The Jackson Parish Police Jury met in Special Session, Wednesday, September 23, 2020 at 4:15 PM in the 
Courtroom of the Jackson Parish Courthouse, 500 E. Court Street, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members 
present: Mr. Todd Culpepper, Mr. Lewis Chatham, Ms. Amy Magee, and Mr. Lynn Treadway.  Absent: 
Mr. John McCarty, Ms. Tarneshala Cowans, and Ms. Regina Rowe.   
 
The meeting was called to order by the President, Ms. Magee.   
 
There were no public comments. 
 
The Jury discussed the approved contracts for debris hauling and monitoring.  They discussed the 
proposed Interlocal Cooperative Endeavor Agreement that would allow the Jackson Parish municipalities 
to receive services under the Police Jury’s contract.   
 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Culpepper to authorize the President to execute the Interlocal 
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement authorizing all Jackson Parish municipalities to participate in the 
debris hauling and monitoring contracts.  Motion carried.   
 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to adjourn.  Motion carried.   
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October 5, 2020 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

www.jacksonparishpolicejury.org 

 

The Jackson Parish Police Jury met in Business Session Monday, October 5, 2020 at 5:15 PM at the Dr. Charles H. 
Garrett Community Center, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members present: Mr. Todd Culpepper, Mr. Lewis Chatham, 
Ms. Amy Magee, Mr. John McCarty, and Mr. Lynn Treadway.  Absent: Ms. Tarneshala Cowans and Ms. Regina 
Rowe.   
 
The meeting was called to order by the President, Ms. Magee.   
Mr. McCarty gave the invocation and Mr. Treadway led in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
The President opened the floor for public comments. 
Ms. Carol Massey, President of the Library Board stated that the Library Board had met and voted unanimously in 
opposition of rededicating their surplus funds to the Solid Waste Department.  She stated that they were 
developing a 10-year plan and discussed some of the projects. 
 
With the conclusion of public comments, the President called for the review of the 2019 Audit Exit Interview. 
The Secretary-Treasurer reviewed the results of the 2019 Audit and discussed the audit finding for the road 
program and the management notes for the financial close procedures and for the surplus balance in the Library 
Fund.  She detailed the recommendations to clear the items. 
 
The President called for Committee Reports.  
Ms. Magee, Chairman of the Operations Committee, provided a summary of the September 23rd meeting. 
Ms. Magee invited Mr. Glen Kirkland, Tax Assessor, to give the Jury information and an approximate valuation on 
proposing a new millage for the Solid Waste Department.  The Secretary-Treasurer provided the timeline for a tax 
election. 
The Jury discussed proposing an election to the public to rededicate the surplus balance in the Library fund to the 
Solid Waste fund.   
The Jury discussed cleaning up the Pardue Loop property and Mr. Chatham gave a report on having the State 
Department burn the debris to clear the land.   
The Jury discussed authorizing limited overtime, as needed, for the Solid Waste grinding crew to grind and clear 
storm debris from the landfill. 
The Jury discussed the options for purchasing the property adjacent to the landfill to increase the landfill capacity. 
The Jury discussed the need for a larger boom truck for the Solid Waste department.  Ms. Magee stated that there 
was a possibility to get grant funding for the equipment since it was needed during the storm recovery. 
The Jury reviewed the Committee recommendations for Bob Watkins, Bryant, Fails, Folks, Go Thru, Into, Palmer, 
Preacher Martin, Thunder, and Womack-Otwell Roads.  No changes were made to the recommendations. 
 
Mr. Culpepper, Chairman of the Finance Committee, provided a summary of the September 24th meeting.   
The Jury discussed the monthly financials, the Weather Event checklist, the Village of East Hodge request, and 
reviewed the budget amendments.   
Ms. Magee gave a summary of the meeting with Mayor Mims that the Committee had requested. 
The Committee reviewed the estimates for the Coroner’s office a/c unit. 
The Secretary-Treasurer reviewed the recommended budget amendments. 
 
The President reviewed the assignments of the Policy & Personnel, Veteran’s, Project, Economic Development, 
and Parish Cleanup Committees.  Mr. Chatham stated that the Veteran’s Committee had not met in October.  Ms. 
Magee notified the Jury that the Project Committee would meet on Wednesday, October 7th.   
 
With the conclusion of Committee Reports, the President moved on to Continued Business. 
The Jury reviewed the status of committee assignments.   
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The Jury reviewed the nominees and actions needed for parish board appointments. 
 
The President moved to New Business. 
The Jury reviewed the Subdivision Ordinance.   
Mr. Culpepper gave a summary on an issue with the ordinance. 
The Jury asked Mr. Paul Riley to review the issue and present it to the Operations Committee.     
 
The President opened the floor for discussion of other topics. 
The Jury reviewed the Proclamation to be presented at the Regular Meeting. 
 
The President opened the floor for announcements and notifications. 
 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Mr. Chatham to adjourn.  Motion carried.   
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PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2595 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

DUPLICATE

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

788VENDOR:

ROAD BARN

230 FITZPATRICK ROAD

JONESBORO LA  71251-

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-5661

P. O. BOX 54942

NEW ORLEANS LA 70154

LOUISIANA CAT

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/02/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

RENTAL 1.00 D5K DOZER  6,575.0000  6,575.00

RENTAL FOR DOZER TO USE ON PARDUE LOOP FOR PUSHING 

UP STORM DEBRIS HAULED BY JPPJ.

RATES FOR DOZER

DAY - $840

WEEK - $2310

MONTH - $5775

+ DELIVERY & PICKUP - $800

 1.00  0.0000  0.00

SubTotal  6,575.00

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 6,575.00

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 6,575.00002-4-310-02500JStuckey GThomas Road: Lease Equipment

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:
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PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2598 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

COMPLETED/PAID

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

1139VENDOR:

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301

JONESBORO LA  71251-

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-2361

4820 SOUTH GRAND ST.

MONROE LA 71202

GREEN OAKS JUVENILE DETENTION CNTR

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/03/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

Housing 1.00 July 2020  13,500.0000  13,500.001

SubTotal  13,500.00

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 13,500.00

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 13,500.00001-4-201-05200GThomas GThomas Sheriff: Housing of Parish Prisoner

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:
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PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2618 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

DUPLICATE

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

2223VENDOR:

ROAD BARN

230 FITZPATRICK ROAD

JONESBORO LA  71251-

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-5661

PO BOX 52895

SHREVEPORT LA 71135-2895

CO-HEIR DRAINAGE PROD, LLC

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/15/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

Culverts 100.00 84" Polymer Coated Pipe  272.7500  27,275.00ft

84" Polymer Coated ULRRAF10 to be used on Rosco Rd.  (per 

engineers report)

Bands 2.00 84" ccoup  832.0500  1,664.10

2 bands to connect pipe.

SubTotal  28,939.10

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 28,939.10

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 28,939.10006-4-312-02900JStuckey GThomas ASPHALT - CULVERTS

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:

- Page 16 -



PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2619 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

DUPLICATE

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

2223VENDOR:

ROAD BARN

230 FITZPATRICK ROAD

JONESBORO LA  71251-

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-5661

PO BOX 52895

SHREVEPORT LA 71135-2895

CO-HEIR DRAINAGE PROD, LLC

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/15/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

Culverts 80.00 Plastic Pipe  48.6300  3,890.40ft

(2) 48'x40' HDPE  to be used on Hatten Rd. - As per Engineers 

Report.

Culverts 80.00 Plastic Pipe  85.0000  6,800.00ft

(2) 60"x40' HDPE

SubTotal  10,690.40

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 10,690.40

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 10,690.40002-4-310-02900JStuckey GThomas Road: Culverts

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:
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PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2623 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

DUPLICATE

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

2984VENDOR:

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301

JONESBORO LA  71251-

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-2361

5775 Highway 167 North

Winnfield LA 71483

Susie's Floors By Design LLC

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/17/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

1 1.00 Materials  15,903.1000  15,903.101

2 1.00 Labor  9,827.0000  9,827.001

SubTotal  25,730.10

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 25,730.10

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 25,730.10001-4-197-02700GThomas GThomas JOB: Contracted Services

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:
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PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2626 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

COMPLETED/PAID

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

1635VENDOR:

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301

JONESBORO LA  71251-

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-2361

327 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

JONESBORO LA 71251

JACKSON PARISH CORRECTIONAL CENTER

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/18/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

Housing 1.00 August 2020  32,510.5500  32,510.551

Medical 1.00 August 2020  2,264.2000  2,264.201

SubTotal  34,774.75

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 34,774.75

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 32,510.55001-4-201-05200GThomas GThomas Sheriff: Housing of Parish Prisoner

 2,264.20001-4-201-05210GThomas GThomas Sheriff: Prisoner Medical Expenses

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:

- Page 19 -



PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2627 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

DUPLICATE

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

2362VENDOR:

ROAD BARN

230 FITZPATRICK ROAD

JONESBORO LA  71251-

RUSTON LA 71273

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-5661

POB 2772

POB 2772

RUSTON ROCK IT, LLC

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/18/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

GRAVEL 600.00 A-STONE  47.5500  28,530.00TONS

A-STONE DELIVERED BY RUSTON ROCK IT AND STOCKPILED 

@ WESTON YARD.

SubTotal  28,530.00

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 28,530.00

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 28,530.00002-4-310-04000JStuckey GThomas Road: Gravel/Reclaimed Asphalt

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:
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PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2633 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

DUPLICATE

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

761VENDOR:

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301

JONESBORO LA  71251-

JONESBORO LA 71251

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-2361

dba WHS Productions

6496 HWY 4

Wyatt Hank Staples

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/22/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

Materials 1.00 Audio/Visual @ JOB  54,219.5100  54,219.511

Labor 1.00 Installation  500.0000  500.001

SubTotal  54,719.51

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 54,719.51

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 54,219.51001-4-197-02700GThomas GThomas JOB: Contracted Services

 500.00001-4-197-02700GThomas GThomas JOB: Contracted Services

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:
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PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2635 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

DUPLICATE

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

1619VENDOR:

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301

JONESBORO LA  71251-

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-2361

PO BOX 175

HODGE LA 71247

DODSON ENTERPRISES, INC

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/24/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

JOB const project 1.00 Material, labor, ins  46,767.0000  46,767.001

SubTotal  46,767.00

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 46,767.00

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 46,767.00001-4-197-02700GThomas GThomas JOB: Contracted Services

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:
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PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO:

 2642 PURCHASE ORDER NO:

PHONE: FAX:

Page 1 of 1

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301 This PO number must appear on all packages

and correspondence

1139VENDOR:

JACKSON PARISH POLICEJURY

500 EAST COURT STREET ROOM 301

JONESBORO LA  71251-

SHIP TO:

JONESBORO  LA  71251-

(318) 259-2361 (318) 259-5660

(318) 259-2361

4820 SOUTH GRAND ST.

MONROE LA 71202

GREEN OAKS JUVENILE DETENTION CNTR

The Jackson Parish Police Jury is exempt from all sales taxes.Notes to Vendor: 

Order Date: Date Required:09/28/2020 Ship Via:

Quantity Catalog No Description Unit Price TotalU/M

Housing 1.00 August 2020  22,200.0000  22,200.001

SubTotal  22,200.00

Sales Tax  0.00

Order Total

Requested  By:

 22,200.00

REVIEWED BY APPROVED BY AMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBER

Account Distribution

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

 22,200.00001-4-201-05200GThomas GThomas Sheriff: Housing of Parish Prisoner

The listed account(s) are hereby encumbered for payment of this purchase order in compliance with the purchasing policy of the Jackson Parish Police Jury.  

____________________________________________________Authorized Signature:
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AP ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION BY ACCOUNT OPEN & PAID VOUCHERS

CHECK DATES 09/01/2020 TO 09/30/2020   PAY DATES 09/01/2020 TO 09/30/2020

FY 2020

CHECK RUN 0 TO 2147483647

Jackson Parish Police Jury

BOTH ACCRUALS AND NON ACCRUALS

VOUCHER

NUMBER VENDOR

PO

NUMBER

PAY DATE/ 

CHECK DATE AMOUNT

CHECK

NUMBER

 189,270.15FUND  001  TOTAL                 

 57,134.34FUND  002  TOTAL                 

 29,336.75FUND  004  TOTAL                 

 130,005.26FUND  006  TOTAL                 

 1,909.37FUND  007  TOTAL                 

 2,085.00FUND  009  TOTAL                 

 99,395.08FUND  011  TOTAL                 

 900.00FUND  012  TOTAL                 

 263.82FUND  016  TOTAL                 

 3,873.47FUND  017  TOTAL                 

 514,173.24GRAND TOTAL

10/02/2020  2:23:21PM

ap122r04

GThomas Page 1 of 1
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September 23, 2020 Operations Committee Minutes 1 

Operations Committee 
September 23, 2020 

 
The Operations Committee met Wednesday, September 23, 2020 at 12:00 PM in the Police Jury Meeting 
Room of the Jackson Parish Courthouse, 500 E. Court Street, Room 301, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members 
present:   Ms. Amy Magee, Mr. Lewis Chatham, and Mr. Lynn Treadway.  Absent: none.   Also in 
attendance: Mr. Jody Stuckey, Road Superintendent, Mr. Robin Sessions, Solid Waste Superintendent, 
and Mr. Paul Riley, Engineer. 
 
The meeting was called to order by the Chair, Ms. Magee.  Mr. Treadway gave the invocation and Mr. 
Chatham led in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
There being no public comments, the Chair moved on to agenda items. 
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the LDEQ review of the land on Pardue Loop.  She stated that 
because of the existing debris from the 2019 tornadoes, LDEQ would not approve the site and would 
instead use the old Quitman Road Barn location.   
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury authorize the Road Department 
to clear the Pardue Loop site for future use.  Motion carried. 
 
The Committee discussed requesting the State of Louisiana to do a controlled burn of the debris.  Mr. 
Chatham said that he would make the request. 
 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury authorize the Road Department 
to repair and complete the fencing and gates around the property.  Motion carried.  
 
The Committee reviewed the Revocation of Public Road Policy and the qualifications that had been 
given to the Parish Engineer at the June 18, 2020 Operations Committee Meeting.  They reviewed the 
first round of road studies and made the following recommendations: 

• Motion Ms. Magee, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury adjust the parish 
maintenance on Bob Watkins Road to end at the turnaround at 250 Bob Watkins Road and keep 
the remaining portion of the road in the Parish Road System due to there being three 
landowners and two houses.  Motion carried.   

• Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury adjust the parish 
maintenance on Bryant Road to end at the 183 Bryant Road mailbox and keep the remaining 
portion of the road in the Parish Road System due to there being multiple landowners and 
houses.  Motion carried.   

• Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury leave Fails Road in the 
Parish Road System due to there being multiple landowners and houses and a property owner 
needing access to their land from this road to avoid being landlocked.  Motion carried. 

• Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury adjust the parish 
maintenance on Folks Road to end at the property line of Patsy Ruth Mathews and keep the 
remaining portion of the road in the Parish Road System due to there being multiple landowners 
and houses.  Motion carried. 

• Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury bring Go Thru Road to a 
public hearing for the Jury to hear comments on how the road serves the public.  Motion 
carried.   
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September 23, 2020 Operations Committee Minutes 2 

• Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury bring Into Road to a 
public hearing for the Jury to hear comments on how the road serves the public.   
It was noted that the property owner on all three sides of the road is the same person and they 
had requested the Jury remove the road from the Parish Road System.  Motion carried.   

• Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury leave Palmer Road in the 
Parish Road System due to there being multiple landowners and one house.  Motion carried. 

• Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury adjust the parish 
maintenance on Preacher Martin Road to end at the Randy Ewing and Huey Morgan property 
line and keep the remaining portion of the road in the Parish Road System due to there being 
three landowners and two houses.  Motion carried. 

• Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury leave Thunder Road in 
the Parish Road System due to there being two landowners and two houses.  Motion carried. 

• Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury bring Womack-Otwell 
Road to a public hearing for the Jury to hear comments on how the road serves the public.  
Motion carried.   

 
Mr. Sessions requested the Jury authorize overtime, if needed, in order for the Solid Waste Department 
to grind and haul debris.   
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury authorize the Solid Waste 
Department to use overtime, if needed, for grinding and hauling debris.  Motion carried. 
 
Motion Mr. Treadway, seconded Mr. Chatham to recommend the Jury authorize Mr. Darrell Avery to 
negotiate a land purchase for the land adjacent to the Solid Waste Landfill to be used for future 
expansion.  Motion carried.   
 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury authorize the Solid Waste 
Department to research grant opportunities for equipment purchases for boom trucks with larger 
capacity.  Motion carried. 
 
The Committee discussed the exit interview from the 2019 audit and Ms. Magee explained that they 
received negative feedback from the surplus balance in the Library Fund.  They discussed the fund 
balance for the Solid Waste Fund and the continued trend of the sales tax revenues not covering the 
expenses for the operation.  The Secretary-Treasurer stated that when the Solid Waste Fund runs at a 
deficit, the additional funding comes from the General Fund.  The Committee discussed long-term plans 
for revenue sources for the Solid Waste Fund to be able to restore the parish-wide recycle program, 
construct the final model bin sites, and purchase the necessary equipment for the operation.   
 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury propose a rededication of $1.5M 
from the Library Fund to the Solid Waste Fund to the Jackson Parish voters in an open election.  Motion 
carried.   
 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to recommend the Jury propose a new ad valorem tax of 
2 mills for the Solid Waste Fund to the Jackson Parish voters in an open election.  Motion carried.   
 
The Committee requested that Mr. Glen Kirkland, Tax Assessor be present at the October Business 
Session to answer questions from the Jury. 
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September 23, 2020 Operations Committee Minutes 3 

The Secretary-Treasurer gave a business update on the status of the debris removal, the Industrial Drive 
office building, and the new application process for building permits. 
 
Motion Mr. Chatham, seconded Mr. Treadway to adjourn.  Motion carried.   
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September 24, 2020 Finance Committee Minutes 1 

Finance Committee 
September 24, 2020 

 
The Finance Committee met Thursday, September 24, 2020 at 5:00 PM in the Police Jury Meeting Room 
of the Jackson Parish Courthouse, 500 E. Court Street, Room 301, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members 
present:   Mr. John McCarty and Ms. Tarneshala Cowans.  Absent: Mr. Todd Culpepper. 
 
The meeting was called to order by Mr. McCarty.  Mr. McCarty gave the invocation and Ms. Cowans led 
in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
There were no public comments. 
 
The Secretary-Treasurer presented the month-to-date purchase orders, financial statements, and 
budget vs. actual budget report.  She reviewed the Master Fund trial balance and discussed the 
restricted fund balances.  The Committee reviewed the Revenue and Expenditure report and the budget 
report for current vs. actual.  They discussed the budgeted deficit in the Solid Waste fund and that it is 
given large allocations from the General Fund to sustain operations.   
 
The Committee reviewed the submitted estimates for a new air conditioning unit for the Coroner’s lab 
area in the Blake Building. 
Motion Ms. Cowans, seconded Mr. McCarty to recommend the Jury award the low bid to Southern Air 
Conditioning for $4,500.  Motion carried.   
 
The Committee reviewed the submitted estimate for an upgraded Courthouse generator for $99k.  The 
Secretary-Treasurer stated that she and the Maintenance Supervisor had developed a “Pre-storm 
Checklist” that had been implemented that would ensure that the generator fuel levels are checked 
before, during, and after a storm event in addition to other preparative items.   
The Committee did not take any action on the estimate.  Mr. McCarty stated that he would like to see 
the Maintenance department use the checklist and save the cost of a new generator.   
 
The Committee discussed the “Opinion of Probable Cost” for road repairs in East Hodge for $50,000.  
The Committee stated that they want to help East Hodge with the repairs, but they want to see if they 
can pursue funding opportunities from the state first through the LGAP and Economic Development 
grants.  The Committee requested that the President meet with Mayor Mims to review the grant 
opportunities and offer assistance to help them request funding through the state and then have the 
Committee review additional assistance if needed.  No action was taken or recommendation made to 
the Jury. 
 
The Secretary-Treasurer reviewed the budget changes to-date and gave explanation for the larger 
changes noting that the net impact was a $603.45 increase to expenses.   
Motion Ms. Cowans, seconded Mr. McCarty to recommend the Jury approve the 2020 budget 
amendments as presented.  Motion carried.    
 
Motion Ms. Cowans, seconded Mr. McCarty to adjourn.  Motion carried.   
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Account Account Description August September Change YTD + POs Comments
001-4-124-02100 Clerk of Court: Publications 2,110.00$        1,510.00$        (600.00)$          510.00$           Decreased, less court dates in 2020
001-4-124-03500 Clerk of Court: Office Expense 7,000.00$        6,500.00$        (500.00)$          2,499.13$        Decreased, less court dates in 2020
001-4-151-02400 General Finance: Telephone/Internet 22,000.00$      20,000.00$      (2,000.00)$      11,789.40$      
001-4-151-03500 General Finance: Office Expense 24,650.00$      19,650.00$      (5,000.00)$      6,894.43$        
001-4-194-03300 General Maintenance: Gas, Oil, Tire 3,150.00$        4,650.00$        1,500.00$        2,710.81$        
001-4-194-06100 General Maintenance: Travel & Train -$                  100.00$           100.00$           100.00$           Training - HR Law
001-4-195-03200 Community Center: Building Supplies 2,900.00$        3,400.00$        500.00$           2,569.79$        Higher usagage including other boards
001-4-197-04500 JOB: Surveillance/Security 1,819.60$        2,319.60$        500.00$           399.50$           Computer and monitor
001-4-201-05210 Sheriff: Prisoner Medical Expenses 22,000.00$      23,000.00$      1,000.00$        18,025.10$      Based on estimates
001-4-654-02400 LSU Ag Center: Telephone 4,800.00$        4,300.00$        (500.00)$          2,585.65$        
002-4-310-02300 Road: Utilities 10,700.00$      9,900.00$        (800.00)$          5,595.68$        
002-4-310-03700 Road: Parts & Repairs 81,800.00$      106,800.00$   25,000.00$     61,381.62$      
002-4-310-04900 Road: Land & Building 25,000.00$      -$                  (25,000.00)$    -$                  Deferred equipment shed
002-4-310-05200 Road: Employee Physicals/Testing 848.00$           1,048.00$        200.00$           806.00$           New hire pre-hire screenings
002-4-310-06200 Road: Medicare & FICA 5,880.47$        7,880.47$        2,000.00$        5,202.33$        
002-4-310-08500 Road: Contract Payments 75,000.00$      33,000.00$      (42,000.00)$    15,679.07$      Did not do spraying, increased bushogging
003-4-694-01500 Sales Tax: Trans To Cert of Debt 314,585.72$   314,588.72$   3.00$                314,588.72$   Final adj.
006-4-312-02900 ASPHALT - CULVERTS 28,000.00$      70,000.00$      42,000.00$     56,009.97$      
006-4-312-04300 TOOLS / TECHNOLOGY (NON EQUIPMENT) 1,500.00$        1,000.00$        (500.00)$          259.47$           
006-4-312-05200 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTS 848.00$           548.00$           (300.00)$          62.00$              New hire pre-hire screenings
006-4-312-06200 ASPHALT - MEDICARE 5,880.47$        7,880.47$        2,000.00$        5,202.22$        
007-4-194-00000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 16,562.00$      14,562.00$      (2,000.00)$      7,407.99$        
007-4-194-01100 SALARIES - JURY FUNDED HEALTH UNIT 71,804.80$      72,804.80$      1,000.00$        52,882.23$      
007-4-194-06300 EMPLOYER'S SHARE - RETIREMENT 2,909.84$        3,909.84$        1,000.00$        2,433.03$        
007-4-401-04000 TECHNOLOGY & TOOLS -$                  200.00$           200.00$           200.00$           
011-4-341-03300 TIRES 18,400.00$      19,000.00$      600.00$           17,406.20$      
011-4-341-03500 OFFICE EXPENSE 2,500.00$        1,900.00$        (600.00)$          887.12$           
011-4-341-03700 PARTS, REPAIRS, SUPPLIES, ETC. 141,500.00$   151,500.00$   10,000.00$     112,511.89$   Increase needed, budget based on estimate
011-4-341-04200 TOOLS/TECHNOLOGY (NON EQUIPMENT) 6,500.00$        5,700.00$        (800.00)$          3,161.70$        
011-4-341-08300 SURVEILLANCE / ENFORCEMENT COSTS 25,800.00$      239.70$           (25,560.30)$    239.70$           Deferred Eros bin site  security
012-4-350-00000 AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT - OFF DUTY FEE 9,000.00$        9,500.00$        500.00$           7,350.00$        
015-4-310-04400 INTEREST - CERT OF INDEBTEDNESS 30,990.03$      30,993.03$      3.00$                16,479.60$      Final adj.
016-4-310-03500 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00$           1,257.75$        757.75$           159.00$           Graphics for trailer
016-4-310-05000 EMERGENCY EVENT EXPENSES - LOCAL -$                  18,000.00$      18,000.00$     17,210.89$      COVID supplies
017-4-200-00000 CONTRACTED WORKERS 300.00$           200.00$           (100.00)$          50.00$              
017-4-500-00000 OPC'S - OUT-OF-PARISH 12,000.00$      9,500.00$        (2,500.00)$      6,100.00$        
017-4-800-00000 Building Repairs and Renovations 2,000.00$        -$                  (2,000.00)$      -$                  Will not use
017-4-810-00000 EQUIPMENT / VEHICLES 26,553.00$      32,553.00$      6,000.00$        26,844.47$      New A/C unit for lab area
026-4-400-00000 PETIT / GRAND JURY FEES 5,000.00$        3,500.00$        (1,500.00)$      2,282.76$        

NET IMPACT 603.45$           
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October 7, 2020 Project Committee Minutes 1 

Project Committee 
October 7, 2020 

 
The Project Committee met Wednesday, October 7, 2020 at 12:00 PM in the Police Jury Meeting Room 
of the Jackson Parish Courthouse, 500 E. Court Street, Room 301, Jonesboro, Louisiana.  Members 
present:   Mr. Todd Culpepper, Ms. Amy Magee, and Ms. Regina Rowe.  Absent: none.  Also present, 
Hospital COO Jason Thomas, and Parish Engineer Paul Riley. 
 
The meeting was called to order by the Chair, Ms. Rowe.  Mr. Culpepper gave the invocation and Ms. 
Magee led in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
There were no public comments. 
 
The Committee reviewed the letter of acceptance from Mr. Simmons for the offer to purchase 9.9 acres 
behind the Jackson Parish Hospital at the appraised value of $44,550 and all closing costs, including, but 
not limited to costs of preparation of the deed, Act of Partial Release to be executed by the lender, 
Iberia Bank, and recording costs.   
The Committee reviewed the Hospital Boards intention to bare half of the cost of the appraised value. 
Mr. Riley stated that they would need to get an updated survey and description of the property. 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Ms. Magee to recommend the Jury purchase the land at the appraised 
value, authorize acquiring a new survey and description of the property, and authorize the President to 
execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Jackson Parish Hospital to split the cost of the 
land.  Motion carried. 
 
The Committee discussed the final plans for the new building on Industrial Drive.  They discussed names 
for the building and meeting rooms, department relocations, security, and additional uses for the 
building.   
Mr. Culpepper proposed naming the Jury Meeting Room the “Nathanial Zeno Meeting Room”.   
Ms. Magee proposed building a fenced area for storage for OEP equipment.   
 
Motion Mr. Culpepper, seconded Ms. Magee to adjourn.  Motion carried.   
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Jackson Parish Transfer Station 

Monthly Report:  SEPTEMBER  2020 
  

 

 

Tons of solid waste transported to Union Parish Landfill   1,102.02  

 

Number of loads transported to Union Parish Landfill   47 

 

Dumping fees paid to Union Parish $ 29,787.59 

 

Commercial Pickup fees collected $ 14,375.00 

 

Dumping fees paid by contractors $ 640.50 

 

 

 

The following cost figures are estimated cost and these totals are not collected: 

 

Construction debris dumped at landfill and buried. 

 

Contractors   _5.32__$_186.20_            Public   __12.35__$  432.25 

                       (Tons)                                               (Tons) 

Town of Jonesboro 

 

Solid Waste hauled by IESI  (Door to door pickup in town)  123.82   $_4,333.70_ 

                                                                                                 (Tons) 

Solid Waste hauled by Town of Jonesboro_9.34_ $_326.90_ 

                                                                     (Tons) 

Construction debris hauled by Town of Jonesboro_142.38_$_4,983.30_ 

                                                                                  (Tons) 

Town of Chatham 

Solid Waste   13.07_ $   457.45__Construction Debris_____0____ $_____0___ 

                      (Tons)                                                           (Tons) 

Town of Quitman 

Solid Waste _____0____$____0____Construction Debris__0___$____0_____ 

                     (Tons)                                                              (Tons) 

Town of Hodge 

Solid Waste __13.14__ $ _459.90 _Construction Debris _112.26_ $_3,929.10_ 

                       (Tons)                                                       (Tons) 

Town of North Hodge 

Solid Waste _____0_____$_____0____Construction Debris_____0____$___0_____ 

                     (Tons)                                                                 (Tons) 

Town of East Hodge 

Solid Waste _____0_____$____0___Construction Debris_____0______$____0____ 

                    (Tons)                                                               (Tons) 
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Jackson Parish Police Jury 

_________________________________________________ 

1 
 

September 2020 Maintenance Report 
 
Completed Projects 

• 5 Community Center Event 

• Pressure washing of the Health Unit by our staff 

• Pressure washing of the Community Center parking lot by 4T Exterior Cleaning  

• Developed and implemented a Weather Event Checklist 

 

~ Project completion delayed due to reduced staff during the month 
 

Ongoing Projects 

• Disinfecting and sanitizing Courthouse and all Annex buildings 

• Landscaping the Courthouse grounds  

• Striping the Health Unit parking lot 

Upcoming Projects 

• Hanging of Christmas lights at the Courthouse and at in the Veteran’s Park 

• 4 Community Center Events 

• 3 Concerts in the Veteran’s Park 

• Striping the Community Center parking lot 

• Making preparations for Hurricane Delta 
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Jackson Parish Police Jury 
  

 

 

September 2020 Financial Report 
 
 

• Total Cash in Master Bank Account at month end: $8,879,632.12 
 

RESTRICTED Funds:  Police Jury Department Funds (UNRESTRICTED): 

Boards/Departments:   Operations Departments:  

          Library $ 2,442,948            General $ 262,929 

          Tourism 111,380            Road 1,673,419 

          Health Unit 380,850            Asphalt 741,022 

          Coroner 35,982            Solid Waste 296,410 

             Homeland Security/OEP (65,415) ** 

     

Reserved Funds:   Capital Reserve/Projects:  

          Landfill Closure 715,854            Current Year Road Program 1,268,689 

          Pavilion/Arena 260,000            Statutory Reserve 326,768 

     

Mandated:   Specific Purpose:  

          Court Witness Fees 10,149            Road Sales Tax 72,347 

             Certificates of Debt 346,300 

     

Total RESTRICTED Funds: $ 3,957,163  Total Police Jury Funds: $ 4,922,469 
 

** Account will be negative until OEP grant requests are submitted and reimbursed 
 

• Total cash receipts (cash in):   $250,884 

• Total checks (cash out):    ($514,173) 
 

 
Budget vs. Actual Highlights: 
The September Budget Report is included in the Financial Packet.  The ideal used % is 25% 

 
Revenues: 

• Primary revenues still show as uncollected due to timing.  Ad Valorem taxes will mostly come in January & 
February of the following year (2021).  The budget values are based on estimates.  
 

• Suggested amendments to be reviewed by Finance Committee in October: 
o Reduce Payments in Lieu of Property Tax by ($5,000) to reflect actual receipts in October 2020 
o Reduce Insurance Premium Tax by ($24,000) to reflect collections to-date (only 50% collected) 
o Reduce Franchise Fees Tax by ($700) to reflect collections to-date 
o Reduce Severance Taxes by ($145,000) to reflect collections to-date (only 50% collected) 
o Reduce Community Center Rentals by ($1,500) due to less events than usual (COVID) 
o Reduce State Road Fund by ($10,000) to reflect collections to-date 
o Reduce Road Program Sales Tax Receipts by ($50,000) to reflect collections to-date (only 38% collected) 
o Reduce Solid Waste Sales Tax Receipts by ($85,000) to reflect collections to-date (only 39% collected)  
o Increase Recycle Metal/Plastic/Paper by $4,000 to reflect current collections to-date 

 

• We will continue to monitor our revenues and adjust for the final budget amendments. 
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Jackson Parish Police Jury 
  

 

Expenses: 

• We processed several re-allocations of the expenses in September, approved by the Finance Committee.  The 
net impact for the month was $603.45.   
 

• Suggested amendments to be reviewed by Finance Committee in October: 
o Reduce the ($18,000) allocation for the safety program and defer to 2021 
o Reduce the Litter Pickup by ($15,000) due to less expenses because the program was down while the 

prison is shutdown from COVID 
 

Other Business Updates: 

• 2019 Audit has been completed and filed.  Findings were presented at the Operations Committee and the 
October Business Session 

• Contracted repairs at the new office building should be finalized by the end of October.  Planned moving dates 
will be in early November. 

• The month of October will be focused on the 2021 budget and 2020 amendments to be presented to the Police 
Jury in November and finalized in December.   

 
Please see Jury packet for additional materials including  

detailed Trial Balance, Revenue & Expenditure Report, and Budget Report. 
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Period ending: 09/30/2020

Jackson Parish Police Jury

FY 2020

TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND

Account Credit($)Debit($)

Account Balance

Fund: 020 MASTER BANK - 20

020-1-901-00000  CASH IN MASTER BANK ACCOUNT 8,879,325.55

020-1-902-00000  NET PAYROLL CLEARING 306.57

020-2-991-00100  GENERAL FUND CASH IN BANK 262,928.94

020-2-991-00200  ROAD FUND CASH IN BANK 1,673,418.67

020-2-991-00300  ROAD SALES TAX CASH IN BANK 72,346.85

020-2-991-00400  LIBRARY CASH IN BANK 2,442,947.86

020-2-991-00500  STATUTORY RESERVE CASH IN BANK 326,768.15

020-2-991-00600  ASPHALT CASH IN BANK 741,022.22

020-2-991-00700  HEALTH UNIT CASH IN BANK 380,850.29

020-2-991-00800  CURRENT ROAD PROGRAM CASH IN BANK 1,268,689.32

020-2-991-00900  TOURISM CASH IN BANK 111,379.64

020-2-991-01000  LANDFILL CLOSURE CASH IN BANK 715,854.00

020-2-991-01100  SOLID WASTE CASH IN BANK 296,410.25

020-2-991-01200  WITNESS FEE FUND - CASH IN BANK 10,149.32

020-2-991-01500  2015 ROAD CERT OF INDEBT. CASH 346,300.06

020-2-991-01600  JACKSON HOMELAND SEC & O.E.P. 65,415.03

020-2-991-01700  CORONER'S OFFICE - CASH IN BANK 35,981.58

020-2-991-01800  PAVILION / ARENA CASH IN BANK 260,000.00

$8,945,047.15 $8,945,047.15Fund: 020 MASTER BANK - 20 Subtotal:

$8,945,047.15 $8,945,047.15GRAND TOTAL:

 2:28:48PMGThomas 10/06/2020

fl-TrialBalance

Page 1 of 1
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FY 2020

Ideal Remaining Percent:

Account Year To Date Encumbrance
Balance

PCT
Remaining

 25 %

Budgeted Current

BUDGET REPORT BY FUND - ALL Jackson Parish Police Jury

Current Period End Date:  09/30/2020

Fiscal Year Start Date:  01/01/2020

Fund: 001 General Fund - 01

Expenditure

001-4-111-01100  Jury: Salary  102,600.00  8,550.00  77,454.00  0.00  25,146.00  25

001-4-111-02810  Jury: General Insurance  12,483.00  0.00  12,483.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-111-03200  Jury: Supplies  6,250.00  60.18  1,192.26  425.60  4,632.14  74

001-4-111-03300  Jury: Special Events  8,950.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,950.00  100

001-4-111-06100  Jury: Travel & Conferences  4,800.00  0.00  2,134.03  0.00  2,665.97  56

001-4-111-06200  Jury: Medicare & Fica  7,848.90  654.08  5,925.24  0.00  1,923.66  25

001-4-111-07000  Jury: Legal & Professional Fees  10,000.00  0.00  5,542.46  600.00  3,857.54  39

001-4-111-08000  Jury: Publications  5,700.00  476.67  2,421.51  0.00  3,278.49  58

001-4-111-09000  Jury: Dues & Memberships  8,450.00  0.00  8,450.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-121-03500  Court: Office Expense  200.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  200.00  100

001-4-123-01100  District Attorney: Salary  13,699.92  1,141.66  10,274.94  0.00  3,424.98  25

001-4-123-03500  District Attorney: Office Expense  112,000.00  28,000.00  84,000.00  28,000.00  0.00  0

001-4-123-06200  District Attorney: Medicare & Fica  198.65  16.56  148.99  0.00  49.66  25

001-4-123-06300  District Attorney: Retirement  548.00  45.67  411.03  0.00  136.97  25

001-4-124-02100  Clerk Of Court: Publications  1,510.00  0.00  510.00  0.00  1,000.00  66

001-4-124-03500  Clerk Of Court: Office Expense  6,500.00  664.92  2,688.77  0.00  3,811.23  59

001-4-124-05400  Clerk Of Court: Court Attendance  2,200.00  120.00  1,100.00  0.00  1,100.00  50

001-4-126-01100  Justice/Constable: Salary  24,000.00  2,000.00  17,600.00  0.00  6,400.00  27

001-4-126-06100  Justice/Constable: Travel & Supplie  2,739.67  0.00  2,739.67  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-126-06200  Justice/Constable: Medicare & Fica  1,836.00  153.00  1,346.40  0.00  489.60  27

001-4-141-01100  Registrar: Salary  13,141.80  1,095.15  9,856.35  0.00  3,285.45  25

001-4-141-02100  Registrar: Dues & Legal Fees  550.00  0.00  250.00  0.00  300.00  55

001-4-141-02400  Registrar: Telephone/Internet/Netwo  1,673.00  131.96  1,067.47  0.00  605.53  36

001-4-141-03500  Registrar: Office Expense  7,973.92  939.99  5,293.28  173.38  2,507.26  31

001-4-141-06100  Registrar: Travel  686.06  0.00  686.06  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-141-06200  Registrar: Medicare & Fica  190.56  15.88  142.92  0.00  47.64  25

001-4-141-06300  Registrar: Retirement  2,365.52  197.13  1,774.17  0.00  591.35  25

001-4-142-00000  Election Expenses  3,000.00  688.98  1,157.98  0.00  1,842.02  61

001-4-151-01100  General Finance: Salary  169,587.48  16,328.00  122,786.95  0.00  46,800.53  28

001-4-151-02400  General Finance: Telephone/Internet  20,000.00  1,424.87  11,789.40  0.00  8,210.60  41

001-4-151-02800  General Finance: General Liab. Insu  60,757.57  0.00  60,757.57  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-151-03500  General Finance: Office Expense  19,650.00  821.08  6,643.19  251.24  12,755.57  65

001-4-151-03700  General Finance: Professional Serv  60,000.00  4,950.00  37,505.50  16,889.50  5,605.00  9

001-4-151-04300  General Finance: Technology Tools  63,784.00  838.56  40,939.96  1,023.20  21,820.84  34

001-4-151-05200  General Finance: Physicals/Testing  240.00  0.00  120.00  0.00  120.00  50

001-4-151-05300  General Finance: Dues/Memberships  338.95  0.00  50.00  0.00  288.95  85

001-4-151-06100  General Finance: Employee Travel  2,500.00  99.00  2,046.30  0.00  453.70  18

001-4-151-06200  General Finance: Medicare & Fica  2,459.02  235.79  1,772.29  0.00  686.73  28

001-4-151-06300  General Finance: Retirement  20,774.47  2,000.15  14,741.10  0.00  6,033.37  29

001-4-151-06400  General Finance: Health Insurance  43,345.19  7,340.64  32,155.80  0.00  11,189.39  26

001-4-155-02810  General Maintenance: Insur:Vehicle  1,043.44  0.00  1,043.44  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-155-02820  General Maintenance: Gps Fleet Trac  971.64  80.97  728.73  242.91  0.00  0

001-4-155-02840  General: Insurance Workmen'S Comp  936.00  0.00  936.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-194-01100  General Maintenance: Salary  114,233.69  10,149.29  76,999.22  0.00  37,234.47  33

001-4-194-02200  General Maintenance: Telephone/Netw  750.00  62.64  486.84  0.00  263.16  35

001-4-194-02300  General Maintenance: Utilities  91,205.00  7,858.08  57,208.53  0.00  33,996.47  37

001-4-194-02400  General Maintenance: Contracted Ser  35,595.12  5,102.40  24,822.93  0.00  10,772.19  30

10/06/2020  2:32:57PMGThomas

fl-budget-report-portrait
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FY 2020

Ideal Remaining Percent:

Account Year To Date Encumbrance
Balance

PCT
Remaining

 25 %

Budgeted Current

BUDGET REPORT BY FUND - ALL Jackson Parish Police Jury

Current Period End Date:  09/30/2020

Fiscal Year Start Date:  01/01/2020

001-4-194-02500  General Maintenance: Uniforms  2,198.85  260.10  1,765.13  0.00  433.72  20

001-4-194-02700  General Maintenance: Repairs  28,135.77  1,900.70  19,000.65  2,504.94  6,630.18  24

001-4-194-02800  General Maintenance: Gen Liab. Insu  23,671.25  0.00  23,671.25  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-194-02840  General Maintenance: Worker'S Comp  2,466.00  0.00  2,466.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-194-03200  General Maintenance: Supplies  32,520.00  2,564.56  22,489.78  0.00  10,030.22  31

001-4-194-03300  General Maintenance: Gas, Oil, Tire  4,650.00  976.55  2,710.81  0.00  1,939.19  42

001-4-194-04200  General Maintenance: Equipment  4,750.25  0.00  4,750.25  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-194-04300  General Maintenance:Technology/Tool  200.00  44.00  68.00  60.80  71.20  36

001-4-194-04500  General Maintenance: Security (Ch)  1,279.40  0.00  225.00  0.00  1,054.40  82

001-4-194-05200  General Maintenance: Physicals/Test  340.00  0.00  268.00  0.00  72.00  21

001-4-194-05300  General Maintenance:Christmas Decor  23,500.00  0.00  443.41  0.00  23,056.59  98

001-4-194-06100  General Maintenance: Travel & Train  100.00  100.00  100.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-194-06200  General Maintenance: Medicare & Fic  1,556.39  149.84  1,103.83  0.00  452.56  29

001-4-194-06300  General Maintenance: Retirement  13,993.63  1,307.25  9,963.47  0.00  4,030.16  29

001-4-194-06400  General Maintenance: Health Insuran  26,893.72  4,552.80  19,946.88  0.00  6,946.84  26

001-4-194-50000  General Maintenance: Safety  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  100

001-4-195-01100  Community Center: Salaries  3,350.00  522.24  1,764.46  0.00  1,585.54  47

001-4-195-02300  Community Center: Utilities  16,400.00  1,148.39  9,796.20  0.00  6,603.80  40

001-4-195-02700  Community Center: Building Repairs  2,000.00  0.00  819.60  0.00  1,180.40  59

001-4-195-03200  Community Center: Building Supplies  3,400.00  610.43  2,633.79  0.00  766.21  23

001-4-197-02200  Job: Telephone/Internet  12,000.00  933.42  7,467.36  0.00  4,532.64  38

001-4-197-02300  Job: Utilities  5,524.56  500.80  3,531.79  0.00  1,992.77  36

001-4-197-02700  Job: Contracted Services  145,843.00  55,899.80  60,742.36  72,874.90  12,225.74  8

001-4-197-03200  Job: Building Supplies  150,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  150,000.00  100

001-4-197-04500  Job: Surveillance/Security  2,319.60  39.95  399.50  634.80  1,285.30  55

001-4-201-05200  Sheriff: Housing Of Parish Prisoner  589,980.00  53,953.94  346,432.74  26,443.86  217,103.40  37

001-4-201-05210  Sheriff: Prisoner Medical Expenses  23,000.00  2,734.08  18,025.10  0.00  4,974.90  22

001-4-201-05400  Sheriff: Court Attendance  3,500.00  204.00  1,870.00  0.00  1,630.00  47

001-4-201-08500  Sheriff: Courthouse Security Person  20,400.00  1,440.00  10,335.00  10,065.00  0.00  0

001-4-221-00000  General: Fire Protection Allocation  65,255.46  0.00  65,255.46  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-313-05600  Sheriff: Retirement/Pension Charges  72,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  72,500.00  100

001-4-408-00000  General: Office Of Veteran Affairs  4,059.00  0.00  4,059.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-411-00000  General: Sparta Groundwater Comm.  1,125.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,125.00  100

001-4-413-00000  General: North La Economic Partners  2,250.00  0.00  2,250.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-420-00000  General: Trailblazers, Inc.  1,080.00  0.00  1,080.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-500-02400  General: Jp Heritage Museum  9,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,000.00  100

001-4-654-01200  Lsu Ag Center: Personnel Support  14,580.00  0.00  14,580.00  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-654-02400  Lsu Ag Center: Telephone  4,300.00  271.80  2,585.65  0.00  1,714.35  40

001-4-654-02500  Lsu Ag Center: Utilities  900.00  105.71  414.06  0.00  485.94  54

001-4-654-03500  Lsu Ag Center: Supplies  1,282.52  90.21  721.68  0.00  560.84  44

001-4-661-00000  General: Municipality Appropriation  25,875.01  12,375.01  12,375.01  0.00  13,500.00  52

001-4-671-00000  General: Emergency Medical - Cleari  490.03  0.00  490.03  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-694-01300  General: Transfer To:Capital Outlay  1,582.40  0.00  1,582.40  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-694-01700  General: Transfer To: Coroner  53,376.49  0.00  53,376.49  0.00  0.00  0

001-4-699-00000  General: Audit Fees  55,000.00  0.00  32,618.45  0.00  22,381.55  41

001-4-700-00000  General: Watershed Appropriation  240.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  240.00  100

Revenue

001-3-111-00000  General: Ad Valorem Tax  986,261.62  0.00  7,711.92  0.00  978,549.70  99

001-3-112-00000  General: Payment In Lieu Of Prop Ta  1,575.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,575.00  100

001-3-143-00000  General: Alcohol Beverage Tax  2,300.00  0.00  1,207.47  0.00  1,092.53  48
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001-3-185-00000  General: Insurance Premium Tax  90,744.54  150.00  43,643.83  0.00  47,100.71  52

001-3-200-00000  General: Franchise Fees Tax  2,800.00  0.00  1,249.55  0.00  1,550.45  55

001-3-211-00000  General: Alcohol License/Permit Fee  1,641.00  0.00  1,367.50  0.00  273.50  17

001-3-221-00000  General: Fire Insurance Rebate (2%)  65,255.46  0.00  65,255.46  0.00  0.00  0

001-3-310-00000  General: Justice/Constable Reimb.  12,000.00  1,000.00  8,750.00  0.00  3,250.00  27

001-3-330-00000  General: State Revenue Sharing  21,000.00  0.00  15,066.37  0.00  5,933.63  28

001-3-331-00000  General: Lgap Grant  20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  20,000.00  100

001-3-351-00000  General: Severance Tax - General  160,000.00  0.00  67,305.97  0.00  92,694.03  58

001-3-351-01000  General: Severance Tax - Timber  515,000.00  0.00  321,931.65  0.00  193,068.35  37

001-3-500-00000  General: Comm. Center Rental Fees  9,250.00  145.00  6,410.20  0.00  2,839.80  31

001-3-510-00000  General: Library Accounting & Payro  18,000.00  4,500.00  13,500.00  0.00  4,500.00  25

001-3-611-00000  General: Interest  6,000.00  226.42  5,339.03  0.00  660.97  11

001-3-621-00000  General: Rental/Lease Fees  1,200.00  100.00  900.00  0.00  300.00  25

001-3-645-00000  General: Emergency Medical Clearing  490.03  0.00  490.03  0.00  0.00  0

001-3-651-00000  General: Miscellaneous Revenue  16,200.00  2,615.04  16,350.89  0.00 -150.89 -1

001-3-800-00000  General: Ucc Building Code Permits  4,825.00  675.00  3,825.00  0.00  1,000.00  21

 1,934,542.65  9,411.46  580,304.87  0.00  1,354,237.78  70General Fund - 01 Total Revenue

 2,528,134.90  244,928.88  1,514,362.87  160,190.13  853,581.90  34General Fund - 01 Total Expenditure

General Fund - 01 Net -593,592.25 -235,517.42 -934,058.00 -160,190.13  500,655.88 -84

Fund: 002 Road Fund - 02

Expenditure

002-4-310-01100  Road: Salaries  371,066.74  43,239.84  256,288.21  0.00  114,778.53  31

002-4-310-01500  Road: Legal Fees  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  100

002-4-310-02300  Road: Utilities  9,900.00  697.72  5,616.80  0.00  4,283.20  43

002-4-310-02400  Road: Telephone/Internet/Mobile  12,680.00  845.29  7,142.87  1,350.00  4,187.13  33

002-4-310-02500  Road: Lease Equipment  167,995.06  16,519.25  115,607.81  41,450.03  10,937.22  7

002-4-310-02800  Road: Insur:Liab/Vehicle/Wc/General  36,307.29  0.00  36,307.29  0.00  0.00  0

002-4-310-02840  Road: Workmen'S Comp Insurance  36,177.00  0.00  36,177.00  0.00  0.00  0

002-4-310-02900  Road: Culverts  30,000.00  0.00  6,627.20  11,833.70  11,539.10  38

002-4-310-03400  Road: Gas And Oil  50,000.00  6,736.83  25,771.22  20,201.46  4,027.32  8

002-4-310-03500  Road: Office Expense  7,000.00  284.67  5,377.31  625.00  997.69  14

002-4-310-03600  Road: Road Signs  3,100.00  0.00  1,900.90  0.00  1,199.10  39

002-4-310-03700  Road: Parts & Repairs  106,800.00  6,066.60  56,624.12  5,007.33  45,168.55  42

002-4-310-03800  Road: Supplies  31,000.00  560.31  9,967.12  884.93  20,147.95  65

002-4-310-04000  Road: Gravel/Reclaimed Asphalt  550,000.00  22,597.78  341,921.33  143,994.26  64,084.41  12

002-4-310-04200  Road: Tools/Technology (Non-Equip)  7,500.00  513.51  5,247.05  1,193.20  1,059.75  14

002-4-310-05200  Road: Employee Physicals/Testing  1,048.00  0.00  806.00  0.00  242.00  23

002-4-310-05500  Road: Gps Fleet Tracking  4,553.46  337.38  3,036.42  1,012.14  504.90  11

002-4-310-06200  Road: Medicare & Fica  7,880.47  1,242.29  5,181.23  0.00  2,699.24  34

002-4-310-06300  Road: Retirement  45,455.68  4,078.51  27,913.32  0.00  17,542.36  39

002-4-310-06400  Road: Group Insurance  96,765.35  15,033.45  62,687.20  0.00  34,078.15  35

002-4-310-06700  Road: Unemployment  10,428.00  0.00  6,162.00  0.00  4,266.00  41

002-4-310-08500  Road: Contract Payments  33,000.00  115.00  15,699.07  40.00  17,260.93  52

002-4-310-50000  Road: Safety  3,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  100

002-4-313-01000  Road: Engineering Fees - Contracted  46,000.00  0.00  23,870.96  16,129.04  6,000.00  13

002-4-313-02000  Road: Professional Services  3,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  100

002-4-313-05600  Road: Retirement/Pension Charges  77,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  77,000.00  100

002-4-313-06100  Road: Employee Travel  196.90  100.00  150.00  0.00  46.90  24

002-4-316-00000  Road: Roadside Litter Pickup  36,000.00  1,760.00  12,000.00  6,000.00  18,000.00  50
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002-4-500-00000  Road: Membership Dues/Fees  150.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  150.00  100

002-4-694-00800  Road: Transfer To: Cy Road Proj  500,000.00  0.00  500,000.00  0.00  0.00  0

Revenue

002-3-111-00000  Road: Ad Valorem Tax  990,312.71  0.00  8,282.56  0.00  982,030.15  99

002-3-112-00000  Road: Payment In Lieu Of Prop. Tax  1,700.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,700.00  100

002-3-330-00000  Road: State Revenue Sharing  22,500.00  0.00  16,024.00  0.00  6,476.00  29

002-3-343-00000  Road: State Road Fund  260,569.75  31,175.66  166,128.04  0.00  94,441.71  36

002-3-611-00000  Road: Interest  15,000.00  372.12  13,571.50  0.00  1,428.50  10

002-3-621-00000  Road: Contractor Refunds - Damage  3,325.50  0.00  3,325.50  0.00  0.00  0

002-3-641-01000  Road: Sale Of Scrap/Salvage/Surplus  104.75  0.00  104.75  0.00  0.00  0

 1,293,512.71  31,547.78  207,436.35  0.00  1,086,076.36  84Road Fund - 02 Total Revenue

 2,285,003.95  120,728.43  1,568,082.43  249,721.09  467,200.43  20Road Fund - 02 Total Expenditure

Road Fund - 02 Net -991,491.24 -89,180.65 -1,360,646.08 -249,721.09  618,875.93 -62

Fund: 003 Sales Tax Fund - 03

Expenditure

003-4-312-05500  Sales Tax: Collection Expense  12,000.00  1,352.77  6,887.85  0.00  5,112.15  43

003-4-694-00800  Sales Tax: Trans To Cy Road Progra  350,000.00  0.00  350,000.00  0.00  0.00  0

003-4-694-01500  Sales Tax: Trans To Cert Of Debt  314,588.72  314,588.72  314,588.72  0.00  0.00  0

Revenue

003-3-131-00000  Sales Tax: Tax Receipts  742,000.00  77,880.16  460,788.06  0.00  281,211.94  38

 742,000.00  77,880.16  460,788.06  0.00  281,211.94  38Sales Tax Fund - 03 Total Revenue

 676,588.72  315,941.49  671,476.57  0.00  5,112.15  1Sales Tax Fund - 03 Total Expenditure

Sales Tax Fund - 03 Net  65,411.28 -238,061.33 -210,688.51  0.00  276,099.79  422

Fund: 004 Library Fund - 04

Expenditure

004-4-506-01100  Library Salary  550,000.00  49,019.64  342,399.32  0.00  207,600.68  38

004-4-506-01200  Legal Fees  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  100

004-4-506-02100  Dues  6,000.00  0.00  2,372.28  0.00  3,627.72  60

004-4-506-02300  Utilities  30,000.00  2,513.44  16,913.35  0.00  13,086.65  44

004-4-506-02400  Telephone  7,500.00  1,402.55  9,635.39  0.00 -2,135.39 -28

004-4-506-02800  Insurance  25,000.00  50.00  21,712.00  0.00  3,288.00  13

004-4-506-03200  Maint. Supplies/Grounds/Building  80,000.00  11,572.01  48,758.51  15,315.36  15,926.13  20

004-4-506-03300  Technology - Maint & Support  65,500.00  3,898.42  38,997.21  3,253.31  23,249.48  35

004-4-506-03400  Bookmobile Expenses  10,000.00  107.79  961.78  0.00  9,038.22  90

004-4-506-03500  Office Supplies  51,000.00  3,597.22  33,140.45  9,570.00  8,289.55  16

004-4-506-03700  Professional Services  2,500.00  0.00  1,650.75  0.00  849.25  34

004-4-506-03900  Programming  62,500.00  2,065.33  24,845.56  1,833.59  35,820.85  57

004-4-506-04000  J P Library Accounting / Payroll  18,000.00  4,500.00  13,500.00  0.00  4,500.00  25

004-4-506-04100  Furniture/Equipment  21,000.00  25.90  1,858.93  0.00  19,141.07  91

004-4-506-04300  Future Bookmobile Purchase  220,000.00  0.00  49,269.40  0.00  170,730.60  78

004-4-506-04400  Books, Bindery, Periodicals  120,000.00  5,978.29  69,016.00  41,214.57  9,769.43  8

004-4-506-05200  Library Physicals/Tests  0.00  0.00  576.00  0.00 -576.00  0

004-4-506-05600  Pension/Retirement Deduction  70,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  70,000.00  100

004-4-506-06100  Travel  12,500.00  0.00  1,669.97  0.00  10,830.03  87

004-4-506-06200  Medicare  8,000.00  811.31  5,021.56  0.00  2,978.44  37

004-4-506-06300  Library Retirement  67,000.00  5,513.66  39,905.80  0.00  27,094.20  40
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004-4-506-06400  Library Group Insurance  120,000.00  19,756.96  84,823.47  0.00  35,176.53  29

004-4-506-06800  Fica  1,000.00  131.73  832.03  0.00  167.97  17

004-4-507-01000  Cap Outlay - Bldg Renovations  150,000.00  0.00  84,050.04  949.96  65,000.00  43

004-4-507-02000  Cap Outlay - Parking Lot  185,000.00  205.00  205.00  11,672.38  173,122.62  94

Revenue

004-3-111-00000  Library Tax  1,300,000.00  0.00  10,142.88  0.00  1,289,857.12  99

004-3-112-00000  Payment In Lieu Of Property Taxes  2,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,500.00  100

004-3-330-00000  Library State Revenue Sharing  30,000.00  0.00  19,799.00  0.00  10,201.00  34

004-3-346-01000  State Grant - Technology  25,000.00  2,079.20  25,487.93  0.00 -487.93 -2

004-3-611-00000  Library Interest  60,000.00  541.85  14,621.22  0.00  45,378.78  76

004-3-642-00000  Refunds  0.00  0.00  2,300.00  0.00 -2,300.00  0

 1,417,500.00  2,621.05  72,351.03  0.00  1,345,148.97  95Library Fund - 04 Total Revenue

 1,883,500.00  111,149.25  892,114.80  83,809.17  907,576.03  48Library Fund - 04 Total Expenditure

Library Fund - 04 Net -466,000.00 -108,528.20 -819,763.77 -83,809.17  437,572.94 -94

Fund: 006 Asphalt Fund - 06

Expenditure

006-4-312-01000  Asphalt - Materials  350,000.00  114,421.41  151,776.68  132,389.17  65,834.15  19

006-4-312-01100  Asphalt - Salaries  371,066.74  43,239.84  256,146.96  0.00  114,919.78  31

006-4-312-02900  Asphalt - Culverts  70,000.00  3,772.89  27,070.87  28,939.10  13,990.03  20

006-4-312-03000  Supplies - Asphalt  9,000.00  164.50  1,796.82  884.92  6,318.26  70

006-4-312-03100  Signs - Asphalt  5,000.00  241.72  4,097.06  0.00  902.94  18

006-4-312-03400  Fuel & Oil  32,000.00  5,670.85  14,216.84  11,541.89  6,241.27  20

006-4-312-03700  Parts & Repairs  40,000.00  5,110.06  25,300.95  4,152.92  10,546.13  26

006-4-312-04300  Tools / Technology (Non Equipment)  1,000.00  259.47  259.47  950.00 -209.47 -21

006-4-312-05200  Physicals/Drug Tests  548.00  0.00  62.00  0.00  486.00  89

006-4-312-05500  Gps Fleet Tracking  4,372.32  364.36  3,279.24  1,093.08  0.00  0

006-4-312-05600  Pension/Retirement Deductions  77,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  77,000.00  100

006-4-312-06100  Travel  146.90  0.00  0.00  0.00  146.90  100

006-4-312-06200  Asphalt - Medicare  7,880.47  1,242.25  5,181.11  0.00  2,699.36  34

006-4-312-06300  Asphalt - Retirement  44,955.68  4,078.51  27,913.31  0.00  17,042.37  38

006-4-312-06400  Asphalt - Insurance  97,265.35  15,033.43  62,687.19  0.00  34,578.16  36

006-4-312-50000  Asphalt: Safety  3,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  100

006-4-313-01000  Engineering Fees - Contracted  15,000.00  0.00  8,389.70  1,610.30  5,000.00  33

006-4-694-00800  Asphalt: Trans To Curr Yr Road Proj  500,000.00  0.00  500,000.00  0.00  0.00  0

Revenue

006-3-111-00000  Asphalt Tax  990,312.71  0.00  7,205.67  0.00  983,107.04  99

006-3-112-00000  Payment In Lieu Of Property Taxes  1,485.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,485.00  100

006-3-330-00000  Asphalt - State Revenue Sharing  18,765.00  0.00  13,951.00  0.00  4,814.00  26

006-3-611-00000  Asphalt Interest  12,500.00  537.26  11,811.13  0.00  688.87  6

 1,023,062.71  537.26  32,967.80  0.00  990,094.91  97Asphalt Fund - 06 Total Revenue

 1,628,235.46  193,599.29  1,088,178.20  181,561.38  358,495.88  22Asphalt Fund - 06 Total Expenditure

Asphalt Fund - 06 Net -605,172.75 -193,062.03 -1,055,210.40 -181,561.38  631,599.03 -104

Fund: 007 Health Unit - 07

Expenditure

007-4-194-00000  Building & Grounds  14,562.00  428.99  7,475.99  0.00  7,086.01  49

007-4-194-01100  Salaries - Jury Funded Health Unit  72,804.80  7,004.65  53,498.03  0.00  19,306.77  27
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007-4-194-02840  Health Unit: Worker'S Comp Ins.  152.00  0.00  152.00  0.00  0.00  0

007-4-194-05600  Pension / Retirement Tax Deduction  11,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,000.00  100

007-4-194-06200  Employer'S Share - Medicare  1,041.17  101.57  775.75  0.00  265.42  25

007-4-194-06300  Employer'S Share - Retirement  3,909.84  560.60  2,427.27  0.00  1,482.57  38

007-4-194-06800  Employer'S Share - Fica  3,338.92  178.95  2,089.37  0.00  1,249.55  37

007-4-194-06900  Employee Health Insurance Benefits  8,964.57  1,517.60  6,648.96  0.00  2,315.61  26

007-4-194-07100  Physicals / Drug Testing  212.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  212.00  100

007-4-401-02300  Utilities  15,289.18  1,093.46  8,831.61  0.00  6,457.57  42

007-4-401-02800  Insurance - Lia/Bldg  3,618.45  0.00  3,618.45  0.00  0.00  0

007-4-401-03500  Health Unit Supplies  120.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  120.00  100

007-4-401-04000  Technology & Tools  200.00  200.00  200.00  0.00  0.00  0

007-4-401-05000  Telephone / Internet Service  2,220.00  186.92  1,521.03  0.00  698.97  31

Revenue

007-3-111-00000  Ad Valorem Property Tax  162,015.58  0.00  1,266.74  0.00  160,748.84  99

007-3-112-00000  Payment In Lieu Of Property Taxes  260.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  260.00  100

007-3-611-00000  Health Unit Interest  8,905.00  84.17  2,310.97  0.00  6,594.03  74

 171,180.58  84.17  3,577.71  0.00  167,602.87  98Health Unit - 07 Total Revenue

 137,432.93  11,272.74  87,238.46  0.00  50,194.47  37Health Unit - 07 Total Expenditure

Health Unit - 07 Net  33,747.65 -11,188.57 -83,660.75  0.00  117,408.40  348

Fund: 008 Current Year Road Project - 08

Expenditure

008-4-403-07100  Contractual - Projects  1,231,205.30  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,231,205.30  100

008-4-403-07300  Engineering Fees  120,000.00  0.00  78,060.68  0.00  41,939.32  35

008-4-403-07400  Laboratory Testing Fees  5,000.00  0.00  3,250.00  0.00  1,750.00  35

Revenue

008-3-694-00200  Curr Yr Road Proj: Trans From Road  500,000.00  0.00  500,000.00  0.00  0.00  0

008-3-694-00300  Curr Yr Road Proj: Trans From Sales  350,000.00  0.00  350,000.00  0.00  0.00  0

008-3-694-00600  Curr Yr Road Proj: Trans From Aspha  500,000.00  0.00  500,000.00  0.00  0.00  0

 1,350,000.00  0.00  1,350,000.00  0.00  0.00  0Current Year Road Project Total Revenue

 1,356,205.30  0.00  81,310.68  0.00  1,274,894.62  94Current Year Road Proj Total Expenditure

Current Year Road Project - 08 Net -6,205.30  0.00  1,268,689.32  0.00 -1,274,894.62  20,545

Fund: 009 Tourism Fund - 09

Expenditure

009-4-655-02100  Tourism: Advertising  15,000.00  0.00  625.00  315.00  14,060.00  94

009-4-655-03100  Tourism: Education/Recreation/Cultu  15,000.00  2,085.00  6,085.00  0.00  8,915.00  59

009-4-655-03500  Tourism: Office Expense  1,000.00  0.00  183.54  0.00  816.46  82

009-4-655-06000  Tourism: Dues, Memberships, Registr  2,000.00  0.00  450.00  0.00  1,550.00  78

009-4-655-06100  Tourism: Travel Expense  3,000.00  0.00  453.16  0.00  2,546.84  85

Revenue

009-3-341-00000  Tourism: Grant Reveunue  27,775.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  27,775.00  100

009-3-611-00000  Tourism: Interest  2,600.00  24.38  830.70  0.00  1,769.30  68

 30,375.00  24.38  830.70  0.00  29,544.30  97Tourism Fund - 09 Total Revenue

 36,000.00  2,085.00  7,796.70  315.00  27,888.30  77Tourism Fund - 09 Total Expenditure

Tourism Fund - 09 Net -5,625.00 -2,060.62 -6,966.00 -315.00  1,656.00 -29

Fund: 010 Landfill Closure - 10
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FY 2020

Ideal Remaining Percent:

Account Year To Date Encumbrance
Balance

PCT
Remaining

 25 %

Budgeted Current

BUDGET REPORT BY FUND - ALL Jackson Parish Police Jury

Current Period End Date:  09/30/2020

Fiscal Year Start Date:  01/01/2020

Revenue

010-3-611-00000  Interest  4,438.34  0.00  4,438.34  0.00  0.00  0

010-3-694-01000  Landfill Closure: Trans From Solid  21,462.23  0.00  21,462.23  0.00  0.00  0

 25,900.57  0.00  25,900.57  0.00  0.00  0Landfill Closure - 10 Total Revenue

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0Landfill Closure - 10 Total Expenditure

Landfill Closure - 10 Net  25,900.57  0.00  25,900.57  0.00  0.00  0

Fund: 011 Solid Waste - 11

Expenditure

011-4-151-05500  Admin Collection Cost & Commissions  16,920.00  2,029.14  10,331.18  0.00  6,588.82  39

011-4-341-01100  Salary  718,928.08  64,271.60  495,296.50  0.00  223,631.58  31

011-4-341-01200  Legal Council & Settlements  2,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,500.00  100

011-4-341-01500  Engineer  20,000.00  0.00  16,018.31  0.00  3,981.69  20

011-4-341-02000  Fees / Permits / Audit Fees  4,679.50  0.00  1,730.50  0.00  2,949.00  63

011-4-341-02100  Publications  200.00  0.00  68.00  0.00  132.00  66

011-4-341-02300  Utilities  18,720.00  2,346.36  12,197.49  0.00  6,522.51  35

011-4-341-02400  Telephone  6,750.00  515.31  4,337.07  0.00  2,412.93  36

011-4-341-03300  Tires  19,000.00  0.00  12,618.60  4,787.60  1,593.80  8

011-4-341-03400  Gas & Oil  102,000.00  12,185.24  59,197.32  19,141.75  23,660.93  23

011-4-341-03500  Office Expense  1,900.00  116.35  1,003.47  0.00  896.53  47

011-4-341-03700  Parts, Repairs, Supplies, Etc.  151,500.00  26,067.99  103,319.22  9,299.87  38,880.91  26

011-4-341-03900  Building / Infrastructure Repair  25,000.00  436.05  17,552.02  0.00  7,447.98  30

011-4-341-04200  Tools/Technology (Non Equipment)  5,700.00  547.98  3,161.70  182.40  2,355.90  41

011-4-341-04350  Lease Of Equipment  62,800.00  4,445.95  40,013.55  6,786.45  16,000.00  25

011-4-341-04400  Non-Capitalized Assets  15,500.00  0.00  5,627.00  0.00  9,873.00  64

011-4-341-05200  Physicals/Tests  1,060.00  0.00  626.00  0.00  434.00  41

011-4-341-05500  Gps Fleet Tracking  5,226.71  853.84  3,660.80  1,052.61  513.30  10

011-4-341-06100  Travel, Conference, Training  1,318.80  100.00  1,174.00  0.00  144.80  11

011-4-341-06200  Medicare  12,924.46  928.00  8,956.57  0.00  3,967.89  31

011-4-341-06300  Retirement  88,068.69  7,873.27  60,703.02  0.00  27,365.67  31

011-4-341-06400  Group Insurance  157,000.00  24,248.34  110,606.25  0.00  46,393.75  30

011-4-341-06500  Solid Waste: Workmen'S Comp Ins  31,281.00  0.00  31,281.00  0.00  0.00  0

011-4-341-06600  Solid Waste: General Property Liab  2,280.37  0.00  2,280.37  0.00  0.00  0

011-4-341-07000  Solid Waste: Other Expense  450.00  0.00  450.00  0.00  0.00  0

011-4-341-08200  Testing Fees  750.00  0.00  643.00  0.00  107.00  14

011-4-341-08300  Surveillance / Enforcement Costs  1,739.70  0.00  239.70  0.00  1,500.00  86

011-4-341-08600  Dumping Fees  290,000.00  51,780.01  204,568.45  85,431.55  0.00  0

011-4-341-08700  Insurance/Lia/Veh/Wc  30,276.63  0.00  30,276.63  0.00  0.00  0

011-4-341-50000  Solid Waste: Safety  11,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,000.00  100

011-4-343-00000  Model Bin Sites - Work In Progress  50,592.00  0.00  50,592.00  0.00  0.00  0

011-4-694-01000  Solid Waste: Trans To Landfill Clos  21,462.23  0.00  21,462.23  0.00  0.00  0

Revenue

011-3-131-00000  Sales Tax Receipts  1,128,000.00  116,820.00  691,181.81  0.00  436,818.19  39

011-3-341-08400  Recycling Metal/Plastic/Paper/Etc  10,513.90  2,795.00  13,308.90  0.00 -2,795.00 -27

011-3-441-00000  Dumping Fee Charged  8,250.00  1,355.80  7,814.68  0.00  435.32  5

011-3-441-01000  Commercial Collection Fees  174,000.00  14,500.00  125,075.81  0.00  48,924.19  28

011-3-611-00000  Interest  5,080.00  230.33  4,552.30  0.00  527.70  10

011-3-643-00000  Recycled Wood Products - Fuel  20,000.00  66.70  4,679.16  0.00  15,320.84  77

 1,345,843.90  135,767.83  846,612.66  0.00  499,231.24  37Solid Waste - 11 Total Revenue
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FY 2020

Ideal Remaining Percent:

Account Year To Date Encumbrance
Balance

PCT
Remaining

 25 %

Budgeted Current

BUDGET REPORT BY FUND - ALL Jackson Parish Police Jury

Current Period End Date:  09/30/2020

Fiscal Year Start Date:  01/01/2020

 1,877,528.17  198,745.43  1,309,991.95  126,682.23  440,853.99  23Solid Waste - 11 Total Expenditure

Solid Waste - 11 Net -531,684.27 -62,977.60 -463,379.29 -126,682.23  58,377.25 -11

Fund: 012 Off Duty Witness Fees - 12

Expenditure

012-4-350-00000  Agency Reimbursement - Off Duty Fee  9,500.00  900.00  2,550.00  4,800.00  2,150.00  23

Revenue

012-3-200-00000  Sheriff - Court Fees / Fines  3,400.00  357.00  1,832.00  0.00  1,568.00  46

 3,400.00  357.00  1,832.00  0.00  1,568.00  46Off Duty Witness Fees - 12 Total Revenue

 9,500.00  900.00  2,550.00  4,800.00  2,150.00  23Off Duty Witness Fees Total Expenditure

Off Duty Witness Fees - 12 Net -6,100.00 -543.00 -718.00 -4,800.00 -582.00  10

Fund: 013 Capital Fund - 13

Expenditure

013-4-600-08500  Construction - Contracted  9,384.12  0.00  9,384.12  0.00  0.00  0

Revenue

013-3-694-00100  Capital: Transfer From General Fund  1,582.40  0.00  1,582.40  0.00  0.00  0

 1,582.40  0.00  1,582.40  0.00  0.00  0Capital Fund - 13 Total Revenue

 9,384.12  0.00  9,384.12  0.00  0.00  0Capital Fund - 13 Total Expenditure

Capital Fund - 13 Net -7,801.72  0.00 -7,801.72  0.00  0.00  0

Fund: 015 2015 Road Cert. Of Indebtedness - 15

Expenditure

015-4-310-04300  Certificates Of Indebtedness  295,000.00  0.00  295,000.00  0.00  0.00  0

015-4-310-04400  Interest - Cert Of Indebtedness  30,993.03  0.00  16,479.60  0.00  14,513.43  47

Revenue

015-3-694-00300  Cert. Of Debt: Trans From Sales Tax  314,585.72  314,588.72  314,588.72  0.00 -3.00  0

 314,585.72  314,588.72  314,588.72  0.00 -3.00  02015 Road Cert. Of Indebte Total Revenue

 325,993.03  0.00  311,479.60  0.00  14,513.43  42015 Road Cert. Of Ind Total Expenditure

2015 Road Cert. Of Indebtedness - 15 Net -11,407.31  314,588.72  3,109.12  0.00 -14,516.43  127

Fund: 016 Jackson O.E.P - 16

Expenditure

016-4-310-01100  Salary - O.E.P. Director  26,500.04  2,166.67  19,500.03  0.00  7,000.01  26

016-4-310-02300  Conferences / Workshops  1,500.00  0.00  775.00  0.00  725.00  48

016-4-310-03500  Office Supplies  2,090.15  0.00  159.00  0.00  1,931.15  92

016-4-310-03600  Software & Technology  500.00  12.50  87.50  60.80  351.70  70

016-4-310-05000  Emergency Event Expenses - Local  18,000.00  251.32  17,210.89  0.00  789.11  4

016-4-310-06200  Employer'S Share - Medicare  384.25  31.42  282.76  0.00  101.49  26

016-4-310-06800  Employer'S Share - Fica  1,643.00  134.33  1,208.99  0.00  434.01  26

Revenue

016-3-340-00000  Empg - Gohsep - State Of La  26,191.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  26,191.00  100

 26,191.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  26,191.00  100Jackson O.E.P - 16 Total Revenue

 50,617.44  2,596.24  39,224.17  60.80  11,332.47  22Jackson O.E.P - 16 Total Expenditure

Jackson O.E.P - 16 Net -24,426.44 -2,596.24 -39,224.17 -60.80  14,858.53 -61

Fund: 017 Coroner Fund - 17
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FY 2020

Ideal Remaining Percent:

Account Year To Date Encumbrance
Balance

PCT
Remaining

 25 %

Budgeted Current

BUDGET REPORT BY FUND - ALL Jackson Parish Police Jury

Current Period End Date:  09/30/2020

Fiscal Year Start Date:  01/01/2020

Expenditure

017-4-125-01100  Salaries - Coroner'S Office  30,000.00  2,650.00  23,750.00  0.00  6,250.00  21

017-4-125-06200  Medicare - Employer'S Share  435.00  38.42  344.38  0.00  90.62  21

017-4-125-06800  Fica - Employer'S Share  1,860.00  164.30  1,472.50  0.00  387.50  21

017-4-125-10000  Dues - Coroner'S Association  350.00  0.00  350.00  0.00  0.00  0

017-4-200-00000  Contracted Workers  200.00  50.00  50.00  0.00  150.00  75

017-4-300-00000  Autopsy Professional Charges  24,660.00  0.00  18,430.00  1,905.00  4,325.00  18

017-4-310-00000  Indigent Disposition  1,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,500.00  100

017-4-350-00000  Forensic Assault Specialists  700.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  700.00  100

017-4-355-00000  Toxicology  827.00  0.00  570.00  0.00  257.00  31

017-4-500-00000  Opc'S - Out-Of-Parish  9,500.00  300.00  6,100.00  0.00  3,400.00  36

017-4-600-00000  Office Supplies, Misc. Exp  3,600.00  503.00  2,683.20  9.80  907.00  25

017-4-610-00000  Computer Software  2,795.00  0.00  1,483.30  0.00  1,311.70  47

017-4-650-00000  Medical Supplies  1,950.00  0.00  791.89  0.00  1,158.11  59

017-4-700-00000  Travel Expense - Coroners  1,100.00  0.00  732.28  0.00  367.72  33

017-4-705-00000  Vehicle / Liability Insurance  5,100.00  0.00  1,497.87  0.00  3,602.13  71

017-4-710-00000  Vehicle Expense - Repairs Etc  4,000.00  28.15  2,942.93  0.00  1,057.07  26

017-4-715-00000  Utilities (Phone/Gas/Water/Electric  3,400.00  388.16  2,480.44  0.00  919.56  27

017-4-716-00000  Coroner'S Office Telephone  3,824.00  407.69  2,648.11  0.00  1,175.89  31

017-4-810-00000  Equipment / Vehicles  32,553.00  291.47  26,844.47  0.00  5,708.53  18

Revenue

017-3-100-10000  Coroner: Municipal Fees  13,750.00  513.00  9,067.99  0.00  4,682.01  34

017-3-100-20000  Coroner: Coroner'S Fees  8,000.00  160.00  7,880.00  0.00  120.00  2

017-3-694-00100  Coroner: Transfer From General Fund  53,376.49  0.00  53,376.49  0.00  0.00  0

 75,126.49  673.00  70,324.48  0.00  4,802.01  6Coroner Fund - 17 Total Revenue

 128,354.00  4,821.19  93,171.37  1,914.80  33,267.83  26Coroner Fund - 17 Total Expenditure

Coroner Fund - 17 Net -53,227.51 -4,148.19 -22,846.89 -1,914.80 -28,465.82  53

Fund: 024 Federal Grants Fund - 24

Expenditure

024-4-200-02019  2019 Shsp Grant Expenditures  30,556.43  0.00  0.00  0.00  30,556.43  100

024-4-600-00000  Federal Grant Reimbursed Expenses  20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  20,000.00  100

Revenue

024-3-100-02019  2019 Shsp Grant Reimbursement  30,556.43  0.00  0.00  0.00  30,556.43  100

024-3-100-10000  Federal Grants Received  20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  20,000.00  100

 50,556.43  0.00  0.00  0.00  50,556.43  100Federal Grants Fund - 24 Total Revenue

 50,556.43  0.00  0.00  0.00  50,556.43  100Federal Grants Fund - Total Expenditure

Federal Grants Fund - 24 Net  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0

Fund: 025 Lcdbg Grants Fund - 25

Expenditure

025-4-221-01400  Lcdbg Grant: Consultant Fees  1,250.00  0.00  1,250.00  0.00  0.00  0

025-4-221-01500  Lcdbg Grant: Engineering Fees  1,960.00  0.00  1,960.00  0.00  0.00  0

025-4-221-08500  Lcdbg Grant: Contract Payments  39,164.39  0.00  0.00  0.00  39,164.39  100

Revenue

025-3-310-00000  Lcdbg Grant: Reimbursements  42,374.39  0.00  3,210.00  0.00  39,164.39  92

 42,374.39  0.00  3,210.00  0.00  39,164.39  92Lcdbg Grants Fund - 25 Total Revenue
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FY 2020

Ideal Remaining Percent:

Account Year To Date Encumbrance
Balance

PCT
Remaining

 25 %

Budgeted Current

BUDGET REPORT BY FUND - ALL Jackson Parish Police Jury

Current Period End Date:  09/30/2020

Fiscal Year Start Date:  01/01/2020

 42,374.39  0.00  3,210.00  0.00  39,164.39  92Lcdbg Grants Fund - 25 Total Expenditure

Lcdbg Grants Fund - 25 Net  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0

Fund: 026 Court Fees Fund - 26

Expenditure

026-4-400-00000  Petit / Grand Jury Fees  3,500.00  364.04  2,646.80  0.00  853.20  24

Revenue

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0Court Fees Fund - 26 Total Revenue

 3,500.00  364.04  2,646.80  0.00  853.20  24Court Fees Fund - 26 Total Expenditure

Court Fees Fund - 26 Net -3,500.00 -364.04 -2,646.80  0.00 -853.20  24

Report Total Revenue $9,847,734.55 $573,492.81 $3,972,307.35 $0.00 $5,875,427.20  60

Report Total Expenditure $13,028,908.84 $1,207,131.98 $809,054.60$7,682,218.72 $4,537,635.52  35

Report Totals Net $-3,181,174.29 $-633,639.17 $-3,709,911.37 $-809,054.60 $1,337,791.68 -42
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CASH RECEIPTS REGISTER FOR ALL CASH ACCOUNTS BY DEPOSIT NUMBER Jackson Parish Police Jury

FY 2020

Deposit Numbers:

Deposit Dates:

User IDs: All

514 to 534

9/1/2020 to 9/30/2020

Deposit # / Date / Cash Account

Deposit 

Amount ($)

 514 09/03/2020 020-1-901-00000  1,889.20

 515 09/08/2020 020-1-901-00000  3,324.41

 516 09/08/2020 020-1-901-00000  191,318.25

 521 09/10/2020 020-1-901-00000  1,983.30

 522 09/11/2020 020-1-901-00000  2,306.25

 523 09/15/2020 020-1-901-00000  3,911.82

 524 09/18/2020 020-1-901-00000  1,854.25

 525 09/21/2020 020-1-901-00000  2,106.53

 526 09/22/2020 020-1-901-00000  31,175.66

 527 09/24/2020 020-1-901-00000  3,046.40

 528 09/28/2020 020-1-901-00000  2,053.18

 529 09/30/2020 020-1-901-00000  1,748.60

 530 09/03/2020 020-1-901-00000  600.00

 531 09/23/2020 020-1-901-00000  550.00

 532 09/30/2020 020-1-901-00000  1,000.00

 533 09/30/2020 020-1-902-00000  30.01

 534 09/30/2020 020-1-901-00000  1,986.52

$250,884.38 GRAND TOTAL:

10/06/2020  2:34:35PMGThomas
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Motion        , seconded     to approve the annual bridge certification and 
authorize the President to sign the “Official Listing of Off-System Bridges” for 2020. 
 

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH STATE OF 
LOUISIANA OFF SYSTEM BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

 
 WHEREAS, the Code of Federal Regulations as enacted by the United States Congress mandates 
that all structures defined as bridges located on all public roads shall be inspected, rated for safe load 
capacity and posted in accordance with the National Bridge Inspection Standards and that an inventory 
of these bridges be maintained by each state; and 
  

WHEREAS, the responsibility to inspect, rate and load post these bridges under the authority of 
Jackson Parish in accordance with those Standards is delegated by Louisiana Department of 
Transportation and Development to Jackson Parish, 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the governing authority of Jackson Parish that the Parish in 

regular meeting assembled does hereby certify to the Louisiana Department of Transportation and 
Development (herein referred to as the DOTD) that for a period October 1, 2019 through September 30, 
2020: 
The Parish has performed all interim inspections on all Parish owned or maintained bridges in 
accordance with the National Bridge Inspection Standards. 
 
All bridges owned and maintained by the Parish have been structurally analyzed and rated by the parish 
as to the safe load capacity in accordance with AASHTO Manual for Maintenance Inspection of Bridges.  
The load posting information that has been determined by the LA DOTD for all bridges where the 
maximum legal load under Louisiana State law exceeds the load permitted under the operating rating as 
determined above has been critically reviewed by the Parish.  Load posting information has been 
updated by the Parish.  Load Posting information has been updated by the Parish to reflect all structural 
changes, any obsolete structural ratings or any missing structural ratings. 
 
All Parish owned or maintained bridges which require load posting or closing are load posted or closed 
in accordance with the table in the DOTD Engineering Directives and Standard Manual Directive No. 
1.1.1.8.  All DOTD supplied load posting information concerning a bridge has been critically reviewed by 
the Parish Engineer prior to load posting. 
 
All bridges owned or maintained by the Parish are shown on the attached list in the format specified by 
the DOTD.  Corrections to data supplied to the Parish by the LA DOTD are noted.  
 
Roll Call Vote: 

District 1   District 2   District 3   District 4    
 
District 5   District 6   District 7   

 
Yeas:  0 
Nays:  0 
Absent:  0 
Abstaining: 0 
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CERTIFICATION 
  I, Gina M. Thomas, Secretary-Treasurer of the Jackson Parish Police Jury, do hereby 
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at a regular 
meeting of the Jackson Parish Police Jury on  October 12, 2020 . 
 
 
 /s/ Gina M. Thomas     
Gina M. Thomas, Secretary-Treasurer 
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Motion    , seconded    to adopt the Parish Transportation Fund Certification 
for 20 20 . 
   

PARISH TRANSPORTATION FUND CERTIFICATION 
 

The Jackson Parish Police Jury hereby certifies that the funds made available under the Parish 
Transportation Fund, for the year 20 20 , have been expended in accordance with the standards 
established by law.  The Jackson Parish Police Jury has adopted a system of road administration which 
requires the approval of the governing body for expenditures, the development of a capital 
improvement program on a selective basis, centralized purchasing of equipment and supplies, 
centralized accounting, a construction program based on engineering plans and specifications, and a 
selective maintenance program. 
 
 District 1:   District 2:    District 3:   District 4:   
  
 District 5:   District 6:   District 7:   
 
Yeas: 
Nays: 
Absent: 
Abstaining: 
 
Motion carried. 
 
CERTIFICATION 
I, Gina M. Thomas, Secretary-Treasurer of the Jackson Parish Police Jury, do hereby certify that the 
above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the 
Jackson Parish Police Jury on  October 12, 2020 . 
 
 /s/ Gina M. Thomas   
Gina M. Thomas, Secretary-Treasurer 
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